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St. Pius X Catholic Church Addition
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MEP Engineer
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DRAWING LIST

SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME

A-603 Unnamed
Z-101 Template

G-001 COVER SHEET

A-001 CODE ANALYSIS, GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
A-002 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
AD101 DEMOLITION VIEWS
A-101 FLOOR PLANS
A-121 FINISH AND FURNITURE PLANS
A-201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A-301 BUILDING SECTIONS
A-401 ENLARGED PLANS
A-411 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-501 DETAILS - PLAN
A-511 DETAILS - SECTION
A-512 DETAILS - SECTION
A-521 CASEWORK DETAILS
A-601 WALL, FLOOR, CEILING TYPES AND SCHEDULE
A-602 DOOR INFORMATION

S-101 FOUNDATION & ROOF FRAMING PLANS
S-200 SECTIONS
S-201 GENERAL NOTES
S-202 GENERAL NOTES

M-001 COVER SHEET MECHANICAL
M-101 FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL
M-201 MECHANICAL SCHEDULE AND SPECIFICATIONS

P-001 COVER SHEET PLUMBING
P-101 FLOOR PLAN -PLUMBING
P-201 PLUMBING

E-001 COVER SHEET ELECTRICAL
E-101 FLOOR PLAN - POWER & LIGHTING
E-201 POWER RISER DIAGRAM & SCHEDULES
E-301 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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EARTH

CONCRETE

BRICK

CMU

GROUT

STONE

STEEL

PLYWOOD

RIGID 
INSULATION

ALUMINUM

GYPSUM

GRAVEL

FIRE SAFING

SAND

BLANKET
INSULATION

CONTINUOUS 
BLOCKING

SOLID WOOD

SUSPENDED 
ACOUSTIC 
CEILING TILE

TYPICAL MATERIAL HATCH PATTERNS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN DRAWINGS. THIS LEGEND IS 
NOT TO SCALE

CERAMIC TILE

CURTAIN WALL AND 
STOREFRONT TYPES

ROOF TYPES

FLOOR TYPES

WALL AND PARTITION TYPES:
# NOTES WALL OR PARTITION TYPE
LETTER NOTES SIZE

4A

CEILING TYPES

W#

R#

F#

C#

GLAZING 

BUILDING DIRECTORY BD#

PLASTIC LAMINATE PL#

SOLID SURFACINGSS#

LOUVERS AND VENTSLV#

CT#

RESILIENT FLOORRF#

CARPETCP#

PAINT - COLORPT#

VISUAL DISPLAY SURFACEVD#

TACK BOARDTB#

PANEL TYPE SIGNAGESP#

DIMENSIONAL CHARACTER 
SIGNAGE 

SD#

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETFE#

CERAMIC TILE

PROJECTION SCREEN PS#

GL#

RESILIENT BASERB#

ABV ABOVE
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AGGR AGGREGATE
AL, ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATELY
ARCH ARCHITECT (URAL)

BBT BIO-BASED RESILIENT TILE
BD BOARD
BITUM BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
BOT BOTTOM
BRK BRICK
BTWN BETWEEN
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF

C&G CURB & GUTTER
CEM CEMENT
CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER
CER CERAMIC
CER TILE CERMIC TILE
CL CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CLJ CONTROL JOINT
CLO CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MAS UNIT
CO CLEANOUT
COL COUMN
COMB COMBINATION
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECTION
CONSTR CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
COORD COORDINATE
CONTR CONTRACT (OR)
CORR CORRIDOR
CSFH COUNT SUNK FLAT HEAD
CSK COUNTER SUNK

DBL DOUBLE
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DET DETAIL
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DN DOWN
DWG DRAWING

E EAST
EA EACH
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR
EMER EMERGENCY
ENCL ENCOSURE
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EXIST, EX EXISTING
EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT
EXT EXTERIOR

FB FLAT BAR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FH FLAT HEAD SCREW
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH
FIN FL FINISH FLOOR
FLR FLOOR (ING)
FOW FACE OF WALL
FT FEET OR FOOT
FTG FOOTING

GA GAGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GEN GENERAL
GL GLAZING
GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD

HC HOLLOW CORE
HCPD HANDICAPPED
HDW HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HPT HIGH POINT
HT HEIGHT

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
INSUL INSULATION
INTR INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR
JT JOINT

KIT KITCHEN
KO KNOCKOUT

LAB LABORATORY
LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY
LH LEFTHAND
LPT LOWPOINT
LT LIGHT
LVR LOUVER

MACH MACHINE
MAS, MSNRY MASONRY
MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MEP MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL / 

PLUMBING
MET METAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MH MANHOLE
MIN MINIMUM, MINUTE
MISC MISCELANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTD MOUNTED
MULL MULLION

N NORTH
NA NOT APPLICABLE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NRCA NATIONAL ROOFING

COUNCIL OF AMERICA
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OA OVERALL
OC ON CENTER
OCC OCCUPANT
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFD OVERFLOW DRAIN
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OVHD OVERHEAD

PERF PERFORATED
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PLBG PLUMBING
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PNL PANEL
PR PAIR
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PTD PAINTED 
PTN PARTITION

R RISER
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
REF REFERENCE
REINF REINFORCEMENT (ING)
REQD REQUIRED
RESIL RESILIENT
RH RIGHT HAND
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING

S SOUTH
SC SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SD STORM DRAIN
SECT SECTION
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SPEC SPECIFICATION
SQ SQUARE
SQ FT SQUARE FOOT
SSK SERVICE SINK
SST STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STFT STOREFRONT
STL STEEL
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUSP SUSPENDED

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
TA TOILET ACCESSORY
TC TOP OF CURB
TEL TELEPHONE
TEMP TEMPORARY
TERR TERRAZZO
THK THICKNESS
THRES THRESHOLD
TKBD TACKBOARD
TP TOP OF PAVEMENT
TS TOP OF STEEL
TW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL

UC UNDERCUT
UNFIN UNFINISHED
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VB VINYL BASE
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
VT VINYL TILE
VWC VINYL WALLCOVERING

W WEST
W/ WITH
WD WOOD, WIDTH
W/O WIHTOUT
WTRPRF WATERPROOFING
WDW WINDOW

1. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE TO FINISH FACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "HOLD" OR "CLEAR" SHALL BE 
GIVEN PRIORITY.

2. DOOR FRAMES TO BE SET 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OR DIMENSIONED.

3. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS FOR ALL MILLWORK AND WALL ATTACHED LIGHT FIXTURES, RAILINGS, SIGNAGE, ETC.

5. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP.," SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DETAILS ARE 
USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYP." ONLY ONCE, WHERE THEY FIRST OCCUR.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MEASURE THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT DRAWINGS ARE THE LATEST ISSUE PRIOR TO COMMENCING BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY, INSTALL, CONNECT, ERECT, CLEAN AND /OR CONDITION MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND /OR EQUIPMENT PER 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. IN A CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
OBTAIN WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK TO THE EXTENT PRACTICAL. ANY CONFLICTS, 
AND DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT.

10. IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE OWNER'S OCCUPANCY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL SURFACES OF DUST, DEBRIS, LOOSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND 
EQUIPMENT, AND LEAVE ALL FLOORS VACUUMED CLEAN. REMAINING CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT, IF ANY, SHALL BE MOVED AND TEMPORARILY 
SECURED IN AN AREA DIRECTED BY THE TENANT.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE, OBTAIN, AND PAY FOR ALL FEES FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVALS AND PERMITS, WHERE REQUIRED, AND FINAL WRITE-
OFFS FOR PROJECT COMPLETION. COPIES OF ALL TRANSACTIONS ARE TO BE FORWARDED TO THE OWNER.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

13. FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD WITH THE FIRE MARSHAL AND COORDINATED WITH THE TENANT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTES, FINISHES, AND FIXTURES SHOWN ON TYPICAL FLOOR PLANS, SECTIONS, OR DETAILS SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR OR OPPOSITE HAND 
PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS.

15. PROVIDE FIRE SAFING INSULATION OR FIRE SEALANT AROUND PIPES PENETRATING RATED WALLS OR FLOORS TO MAINTAIN AN APPLICABLE FIRE RATING AND OR 
SMOKE BARRIER.

16. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF WALDON STUDIO ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS, PC AND ARE NOT TO BE USED BY 
CLIENT OR CONTRACTOR ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS PROJECT EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING FROM WALDON STUDIO ARCHITECTS & 
PLANNERS, PC.
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# WINDOW NUMBER

Room name
101

150 SF
Occupancy

TypeOCCUPANCY TYPE WITH 
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR 

(ex., BUSINESS  1:100)

ROOM AREA

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM NAME 

BREAK LINE

1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE

2 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE

SMOKE BARRIER

1 HOUR FIRE-RATED SMOKE BARRIER

F)    FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

THIS ADDITION WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS:

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM - IBC SECTION 903

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) - NFPA 72

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - IBC SECTION 906

E)    MEANS OF EGRESS ANALYSIS

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (IBC 1004, NFPA 101 7.3.1)
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 242

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED (IBC 1006 NFPA 101 7.4): 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 3

EGRESS CAPACITY  REQUIRED (IBC 1005, NFPA 101 7.3.3.1 @ 0.2" PER OCCUPANT): 48.4"
EGRESS CAPACITY PROVIDED: 288"

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (IBC TABLE 1020.2, NFPA 101 7.3.4 ): 48"
CORRIDOR WIDTH PROVIDED: 78"

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (IBC 1006, NFPA 101 12.2.5.1.2): 75 FEET
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PROVIDED: 29 FEET

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC 1017, NFPA 101 12.2.6.2): 250 FEET WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED: 83 FEET

CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (IBC 1020, NFPA 101 12.3.6 (2)): 0 HOURS WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR LENGTH (IBC 1020.4, NFPA 101 12.2.5.1.3): 20 FEET
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR LENGTH PROVIDED: 0 FEET

IBC TABLE 601
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HR
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR 0 HR
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 0 HR
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR 0 HR
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR 0 HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 
(IBC TABLE 602) FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN 0 FEET = 1 HR.

D)    FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING WALL OR 
PARTITION
TO BE REMOVED 

EXISTING DOOR AND 
FRAME
TO BE REMOVED 

EXISTING GLAZED 
OPENING TO BE 
REMOVED 

EXISTING DOOR AND 
FRAME
TO REMAIN

EXISTING GLAZED 
OPENING TO REMAIN 

EXISTING WALL OR 
PARTITION
TO REMAIN

EX.

MINIMUM REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES FOR A2 BANQUET

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES UNISEX

1 per 75 1 per 200 N/A1 per 75
MALE FEMALE

REQUIRED
1 

UNISEX
1 UNISEX 2

RATIOS

PROVIDED

1

MALE FEMALE

1 1 1 0

DRINKING
FOUNTAINS

1 per 1000

EXISTING 
PROVIDED

1

120 OCCUPANTS. 1/2 = 60

SERVICE 
SINK

1

1

N/A

1 
UNISEX

1 
UNISEX
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CODE ANALYSIS
A) AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

B) APPLICABLE CODES

C) OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
OCCUPANCY TYPE:

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT:
ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT:

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA:
ALLOWED BUILDING AREA:

SCOPE OF WORK
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Civil/Site
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MARYLAND
COUNTY: PRINCE GEORGE'S
CITY: BOWIE

2B  (II-000)
NEW ASSEMBLY A-2, BANQUET

16' 6"
75' (COMPLIANT WITH NFPA 101 TABLE 12.1.6)

NEW ADDITION: 3,930 SF

This is the addition of a Banquet Room with a serving area, office and storage for the adjacent sanctuary, and toilet rooms. The
addition will be its own sprinklered fire area separated from the existing building by a 2 hour fire wall.

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

MATERIAL LEGEND

BUILDING ASSEMBLY TYPES LEGEND

FINISHES, FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT

TYPES LEGEND

ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

SYMBOLS LEGEND

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

ALLOWABLE AREA: 38,000 SF (SPRINKLERED, SINGLE STORY A2)

Fire Protection and Life Safety Review Codes
2018 International Building Code (IBC) and Subtitle 4
2018 International Existing Building Code (IEBC)
2018 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code and Subtitle 11
2018 NFPA 1 Fire Code
Maryland State Fire Prevention Code

Sprinkler System
2016 NFPA 13 Installation of Sprinkler Systems

Fire Alarm
2016 NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code

Electrical Code
2017 NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and Subtitle 9 Prince George’s County Electrical Code
2018 International Energy Conservation Code

Building/Structural Code

2018 International Building Code and Subtitle 4 Prince George’s County Building Code
2018 International Existing Building Code
2018 IECC International Energy Conservation Code

Accessibility Code
Prince George’s County Subtitle 4, Sec. 4-180 Chapter 11 - Accessibility.
COMAR 9.12.53 Maryland Accessibility Code 
2010 ADA Standards

Mechanical/Energy Code
2018 International Mechanical Code  (IMC-2018)
2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC-2018) or (ASHRAE 90.1) 

ENERGY INSULATION REQUIREMENTS PER IECC

CLIMATE ZONE 4:
ROOF WITH INSULATION ABOVE DECK: R-30 C.I.
METAL FRAMED WALLS: R-13 PLUS R-7.5 C.I.
SLAB ON GRADE FLOOR: R-10 FOR 24" EXTENDING DOWN FROM THE TOP OF THE SLAB

There is no change in use or occupant load for any existing space.
The area of the new addition is 3,930sf. 
The fire wall is 2 hours as per IBC table 706.4 note a.
The fire wall terminates at the interior face of the exterior non-combustible brick finish as per IBC 706.5 exception 2. (NFPA 221 
section 6.9.1.2)
The fire wall terminates at the underside of the non-combustible roof deck as per IBC 706.6 exception 3 (NFPA 221 section 6.6.3.1). 
The existing side has asphalt shingles and the new side has standing seam metal roofing. Both are at least Class B roof coverings.
VESTIBULES: This building is exempt as per IECC C402.5.7 Exception 4

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR
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EXISTING 15'x25'

LOADING SPACE
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C
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C

E

E

G

G
G

G
G

G
G

G
G

G

G

G
G

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

EGRESS PATH

3-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

EGRESS CAPACITY (OCCUPANTS)
USING 0.2 INCHES PER OCCUPANT AS PER 
CODES

###'-##" =  EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

###'-##" =  COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

2-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETFE

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNAGE

101
150 SF

Occupancy
Type

OCCUPANCY TYPE WITH OCCUPANT LOAD 
FACTOR (EX: BUSINESS  1:150)

ROOM AREA

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM NAME Room name

1,683 SF

OCCUPANTS: 113

BANQUET

ROOM

101

ASSEMBLY - UNCONCETRATED

123 SF

OCCUPANTS: 1

SERVING

108

BUSINESS

203 SF

OCCUPANTS: 2

OFFICE

105

BUSINESS

160 SF

OCCUPANTS: 2

PANTRY

102

BUSINESS

56 SF

TOILET

104

N/A

145 SF

OCCUPANTS: 1

SANCTUARY

STORAGE

107

STORAGE

92 SF

VESTIBULE

106

N/A

700 SF

CIRCULATION

109

N/A

38
320

43
320

166
320

38
320 38

320

5,614 SF

OCCUPANTS: 616

EX

SANCTUARY

X101

N/A

16' LONG
20 PEWS
200 PEOPLE

16' LONG
20 PEWS
200 PEOPLE

9' LONG
18 PEWS
108 PEOPLE

9' LONG
18 PEWS
108 PEOPLE

124
320

124
320

124
320

122
320

122
193

11 SF

OCCUPANTS: 1

JAN

105A

STORAGE

124
320

124
320

124
320

3' WIDE 2 HOUR RATED WINDOW

3' WIDE 2 HOUR RATED WINDOW

3' WIDE 2 HOUR RATED WINDOW

EX LOBBY

51 SF

TOILET

110

N/A

FE

FE EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXTERIOR FINISH IS NON-
COMBUSTIBLE BRICK AS PER IBC 
706.5.1 EXCEPTION 2

EXISTING PEWS TO REMAIN, TYPICAL

83' MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS 
TRAVEL DISTANCE

29' COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

UNLIMITED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS 
ALLOWED AS PER IBC 705.8.1 EXCEPTION 2

4' - 0"

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH IS NON-COMBUSTIBLE BRICK ON 
EXISTING BUILDING AND NEW BUILDING AS PER IBC 706.5 
EXCEPTION 2

4' - 0"

EXISTING APPROVED 
BUILDING SEPERATION

EXISTING APPROVED FIRE AREA 10,500 SF

3' WIDE 2 HOUR RATED WINDOW

1
0

7
' -

 5
"

8' 
- 0

"

5' 
- 0

"

EGRESS FROM THE EXISTING APPROVED LOBBY IS NOT ALTERED BY THIS PROJECT.

EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN

FIRE WALL LINEAR OPENINGS CALCULATION:
107' 5" TOTAL LENGTH = 26' 9" TOTAL ALLOWED
5' DOOR
4 X 3' WINDOWS
8' DOOR
=25' TOTAL LINEAR PROTECTED OPENINGS

TYPICAL FURNITURE 
LAYOUT SHOWN

HATCH INDICATES 
EGRESS PATH

HATCH INDICATES AREA IS EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING APPROVED 
BUILDING SEPERATION

EXISTING APPROVED FIRE AREA 10,500 SF
NEW ADDITION
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SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

OCCUPANT LOAD  SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME
ROOM

NUMBER
OCCUPANCY

TYPE AREA

OCCUPANT
LOAD FACTOR -

AREA PER
OCCUPANT

NUMBER
OF

OCCUPANT

BANQUET ROOM 101 ASSEMBLY -
UNCONCETRAT

ED

1,683 SF 15 113

PANTRY 102 BUSINESS 160 SF 150 2
OFFICE 105 BUSINESS 203 SF 150 2

JAN 105A STORAGE 11 SF 300 1
SANCTUARY STORAGE 107 STORAGE 145 SF 300 1

SERVING 108 BUSINESS 123 SF 150 1
120

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

3/16" = 1'-0"

A-002

A3
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

4'0 8' 16'

TOTAL FROM NEW BUILDING
TOTAL INCLUDING SANCTUARY SIDE DOOR

LIFE SAFETY PLAN OVERALL

EXISTING FIRE AREA WILL BE 

COMPLIANT AFTER NEW ADDITION:

AS PER IBC 506:

TOTAL PERIMETER: 470 FT
OPEN PERIMETER: 192 FT
CLOSED PERIMETER: 278 FT

If= (192/470 - 0.25) (29.8/30)
If= (0.159) 0.993
If= 0.158

Aa= 9500+(9500*0.158)
Aa= 9500+1501
Aa= 11,001 SF
ACTUAL AREA = 10,500 SF

1" = 60'-0"

A-002

C1
SITE PLAN

0 100' 150'50'

242
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XG XH XI

X5

X7

X9

X3

X2

X10

X11

X12

X1

REMOVE EXISTING VESTIBULE AND EXTERIOR DOORS

EX

EX

EX

STAINED GLASS WINDOWS TO REMAIN, TYPICAL

RELOCATE EXISTING STATUE. COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

A

DOWNSPOUT TO REMAIN

OPENING FOR NEW DOORS

REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR DOORS AND HARDWARE. RETURN 
DOORS TO OWNER. COORDINATE WITH OWNER. FRAME TO 
REMAIN. TRANSOM WINDOW AND FRAME TO REMAIN.

EX

EX

RELOCATE EXISTING BENCH. COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

RELOCATE EXISTING BENCH. COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

GROUND LEVEL
0"

7' 
- 2

"

10' - 0"

PREPARE WALL FOR 
NEW OPENING

REMOVE EXISTING VESTIBULE, VESTIBULE ROOF, AND VESTIBULE GUTTERS.

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN

PREPAIR OPENING LEFT IN THE EXISTING 
ROOF FOR PATCHING.

DOWNSPOUT TO REMAIN
REMOVE EXISTING SOFFIT AND GUTTER REMOVE EXISTING SOFFIT AND GUTTER 

ALL WINDOWS ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN BEYOND
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DEMOLITION VIEWS

AD101

Atwell
Civil/Site
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MEP Engineer
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Baltimore, MD 21228
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1/8" = 1'-0"

AD101

A4
FLOOR PLAN DEMOLITION

3/16" = 1'-0"

AD101

D1
DEMOLITION EAST ELEVATION

4'0 8' 16'

4'0 8' 16'
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A-201C1

A-201

A-201

A1

A3

XG XH XI

X5

X7

X2

B1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

B1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

A1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

A1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

D1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

D1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

1.1

X10

X12

203 SF

OFFICE

105

123 SF

SERVING

108

1,683 SF

BANQUET ROOM

101

145 SF

SANCTUARY

STORAGE

107

92 SF

VESTIBULE

106
________________________________________________________________________

A-401

B3

X1

107

101B 101C
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36' - 0" 4' - 0"

51 SF

TOILET
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AV CABINET BELOW
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"
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GENERAL NOTE:

-ALL WALLS ARE TYPE 1A UNLES OTHERWISE NOTED

10A

10A

10A

10A

10A

10A

10A4A

10A

4A

4A

4A

AD101D1

A

A

B

B

1' 
- 6

"
32

' -
 0

"
1' 

- 6
"

28
' -

 0
"

1' 
- 6

"

4.9

26' - 0" 10' - 0" 4' - 0"

A.6

C

C

A3

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

A3

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

EX SANCTUARY

X101

A.3
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102105A
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A-411D2 B3
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1' - 6"

1' - 6"

1' - 2"

1' - 2"
________________________________________________________________________

A-501

A1
Sim

________________________________________________________________________

A-501

C1

A.9

A.9

1' - 0 1/2"

11A

8' - 0" 2' - 8"

SOLID SURFACE SS1 TOP TYPICAL AT 
EACH STAINED GLASS WINDOW

2' - 9 1/2"

2A

4A

101E

B.5
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A.5

9' 
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4A

EXTEND 2A WALL TO INSIDE 
FACE OF EXTERIOR BRICK

A2

A-512
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________________________________________________________________________

A-501
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________________________________________________________________________
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A4
Sim

________________________________________________________________________

A-501
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Sim

________________________________________________________________________

A-501

A4
Sim

LF3: 2' X 4' LIGHT FIXTURE

EXIT SIGN

LF2: 2' x 2' LIGHT FIXTURE

RETURN DIFFUSER

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

LF1: 6" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE
LF4: 6" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT SPOTLIGHT FIXTURE
LF8: 4" RECESSED DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE

C2 2' X 2' ACOUSTIC PANELS AND GRID

C1 GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

LF6, LF7: LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE

LINEAR SUPPLY DIFFUSER

LF5: DECORATIVE PENDANT

EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT

C3 WOOD SLAT CEILING
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C1
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C1

9' - 7"

HATCH INDICATES AREA IS EXISTING TO REMAIN
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D1
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EXISTING ROOF 
TO REMAIN

METAL PARAPET CAP

METAL PARAPET CAP

METAL PARAPET CAP
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METAL PARAPET CAP

1
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" 
/ 

1
2

"
1
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R2

CRICKET

PATCH EXISTING ROOF WHERE 
VESTIBULE ROOF WAS REMOVED 

WITH R2
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________________________________________________________________________

A3
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________________________________________________________________________

1/4" / 12"

1/4" / 12"

1/4" / 12"

METAL GUTTER

METAL GUTTER

METAL GUTTER

R1

R1

R1

RTU

NEW GUTTER AND 
DOWNSPOUT

EXISTING GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT TO REMAIN. ENSURE GUTTER IS PROPERLY 
LEVELED TO DRAIN TO THE DOWNSPOUT.

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN

10' 1" MIN.

RATED WALL BELOW
NO PENETRATIONS 
CLOSER THAN 4'

4' - 0" 4' - 0"
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FLOOR PLANS

A-101

Atwell
Civil/Site
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SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

1/8" = 1'-0"

A-101

A3
FLOOR PLAN

4'0 8' 16'

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

1/8" = 1'-0"

A-101

A2
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

4'0 8' 16'
1/8" = 1'-0"

A-101

A1
ROOF PLAN

4'0 8' 16'
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160 SF

PANTRY

102

203 SF

OFFICE

105

56 SF

TOILET

104

700 SF

CIRCULATION

109

123 SF

SERVING

108

1,683 SF

BANQUET ROOM

101

145 SF

SANCTUARY

STORAGE

10792 SF

VESTIBULE

106

A-411D2 B3

A4

RT-1

WB-1

P-1

ACT-1

BR-1

BR-1

WT-1

RT-1

WB-1

P-1

ACT-1

RS-1

RSB-1

P-1

ACT-1

RS-1

RSB-1

P-1/WP-1

P-3

WP-1

PT-1

PT-2

PT-2

ACT-1

RT-1

WB-1

P-1

ACT-1

RS-1

RSB-1

P-1

ACT-1

PT-1

PT-2

PT-2

ACT-1

RS-1

RSB-1

P-1/WP-1

ACT-1

RTETR

RTETR

RT-1

WB-1

P-1/WT-1

WBC-1

1' - 2"

2"

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

CG-01

JAN

105A

TOILET

110

GC TO PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIP WHERE 
EXISTING FINISH ABUTS TO NEW RESILIENT 

FLOOR, ARCHITECT RECOMMENDS 
SCHULTER SYSTEMS

PT-1 PORCELAIN TILE

MANUF: DALTILE

PATTERN: DELEGATE

COLOR: OFF WHITE- DL25- SQUARE

DIMS: 24" X 24" X 5/16" GAUGE

INSTALLATION: STACKED

GROUT: MAPEI #5011 SAHARA BEIGE

FLOORS

RT-1 RESILIENT TILE- PLANK

MANUF: MOHAWK

PATTERN: LIVING LOCAL COLLECTION PREMIUM WOOD

COLOR: 123 WESTERN WOODS

DIMS: 7.75" X 52" X 2.5MM GAUGE

INSTALLATION: GLUE DOWN. 1/3 OFFSET BOND

LOCATION: CIRCULATION, VESITBULES, SERVING ROOM, GATHERING ROOM

RS-1 RESILIENT SHEET

MANUF: MANNINGTON

PATTERN: DISCOVERY- REVEAL

COLOR: FORTUITY DC303

DIMS: 12' WIDTH ROLL

NOTE: WITH 4"H INTEGRAL COVE BASE HEAT WELD SEAMS

LOCATION: STORAGES AND KITCHEN

TS-1 TRANSITION STRIP- PORCELAIN TO RESILIENT FLOOR- AT DOOR

MANUF: SCHLUTER

MODEL: SCHIENE

NOTE: INSTALL WITH TOP SURFACES FLUSH TO EACH OTHER

INSTALL FEATHER FLOOR UNDER RESILIENT FLOOR TO ACHIEVE THIS

TRANSITION STRIPS

TS-2 TRANSITION STRIP- PORCELAIN TO PORCELAIN WALL TILE (I/S CORNER)

MANUF: SCHLUTER

MODEL: DILEX-HKS

NOTE: INSERT TOP CAP TO WALL TILE

RB-1 RESILIENT BASE

MANUF: JOHNSONITE

COLOR: SILVER GREY 55

DIMS: 4"H COVED CONTINUOUS COIL

LOCATION: STORAGE ROOMS

WALL BASE

WB-1 WOOD BASE

MANUF: N/A

PATTERN: N/A

COLOR: STAIN TO MATCH PL-1

DIMS: 4"H

PT-2 PORCELAIN TILE

MANUF: DALTILE

PATTERN: DELEGATE

COLOR: OFF WHITE- DL25- RECTANGLE

DIMS: 12" X 24"

GROUT: MAPEI #5011 SAHARA BEIGE

INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET BOND

LOCATION: ALL TOILET WALLS 48" +/- HEIGHT

NOTE: TO INCLUDE ACCESSORY TOP CAP BULLNOSE- S43F9

WALLS

P-1 WALL PAINT

MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS

COLOR: PURE WHITE SW7005

FINISH: FLAT; SEMI-GLOSS WHEN IN TOILET ROOMS

P-2 DOOR FRAME PAINT

MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS

COLOR: GOSSAMER VEIL SW9165

FINISH: SEMI-GLOSS

LOCATION: DOOR FRAMES

WT-1 WALL TILE

MANUF: ARCHITESSA

PATTERN: VENEER WORLD PRO LEDGESTONE- BLUESTONE

COLOR: TUMBLED MATTE RECTIFIED FIELD TILE

DIMS: 5.8" X 24" X 9MM GAUGE

INSTALLATION: INSTALL 1/3 OFFSET BOND PATTERN.

GROUT: MAPEI #5230 ARMOR

LOCATION: SERVING ROOM ACCENT WALL

MILLWORK

PL-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE

MANUF: PIONITE

PATTERN: HARDROCK MAPLE WM791

FINISH: SUEDE

INSTALLATION: VERTICAL SURFACES

LOCATION: TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

CT-1 CERAMIC WALL TILE

MANUF: ARCHITESSA

PATTERN: DAVENPORT- 2" X 2" HEXAGON MOSAIC

COLOR: BLUE- MATTE

DIMS: 2" X 2" HEXAGON ON MOSAIC SHEET

GROUT: MAPEI #5038 AVALANCHE

LOCATION: SERVING ISLAND MILLWORK - VERTICAL FACE, VISITOR SIDE

SS-1 SOLID SURFACE

MANUF: WILSONART

PATTERN: ASPEN QUARTZITE 9245SS

INSTALLATION: SEE DETAILS.

LOCATION: ALL COUNTERTOPS

STAINED GLASS ARCH SILL, BENCH

WALLS CONTINUED

ACT-1 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

MANUF: ARMSTRONG

MODEL: CIRRUS; SQUARE EDGE

SPECS: MEDIUM TEXTURED; NRC:.70; CAC: 35

DIMS: 24" X 24"; 3/4" GAUAGE; 15/16" GRID

NOTE: TO MATCH EXISTING CEILING TILE

CEILINGS

P-3 CEILING PAINT

MANUF: SHERWIN WILLIAMS

COLOR: CEILING BRIGHT WHITE SW7007

FINISH: FLAT

LOCATION: SOFFITS AND DRYWALL

BR-1 BRICK VENEER- DARK RED

MANUF: BRICK IT

PATTERN: ATASCADERO VELOUR

DIMS:  H 2 1/4" x L 7 5/8" x T ⅝ "

INSTALLATION: RUNNING

MORTAR: BRICK IT POINTING MORTAR TAUPE 402

MISCELLANEOUS

1. REFER TO THE ROOM FINISH TAGS FOR FINISH LOCATIONS.
2. WHERE MORE THAN 1 WALL FINISH IS NOTED FOR A ROOM, 

LOCATION IS CLARIFIED ON THE FINISH PLAN AND/OR WALL 
ELEVATIONS.

3. NO APPLIED FINISH STRIPS TO BE USED EXCEPT AT PORCELAIN 
TILE TRANSITIONS. 

4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PAINTED P-1 UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

5. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLAME 
SPREAD OF 75 (CLASS B) AND MAXIMUM SMOKE DEVELOPED OF 450 
AS PER IBC TABLE 803.13 AND NFPA 101 SECTION 12.3.3.2

6. FLOOR FINISHES SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX 
OF CLASS II; AND COMPLY AS PER IBC 804.1 EXCEPTION AND NFPA 
101 SECTION 12.3.3.5.2.

7. ALL FINISHES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL 
BEFORE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. 

NOTES:

WP-1 WALL PROTECTION

MANUF: CONSTRUCTION SPECIALITIES

PATTERN: ACROVYN WALL PROTECTION- SOLID COLOR

COLOR: PEARL #934

DIMS: 4' X 8' (& X 10'); 0.60" GAUGE

INSTALL: INSTALL PARTIAL WALL AT 5'-0"H, FULL SHEETS; BUTT SEAM USING
ARCOVYN TRIM WC75VT VERTICAL; COLOR MATCHING; TOP CAP: COVE

ADHESIVE MOUNT. SEE INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

CAP BY TARKETT: MODEL SCC-01-A

RSB-1 RESILIENT SHEET BASE

MANUF: MANNINGTON

PATTERN: DISCOVERY- REVEAL

COLOR: FORTUITY DC303

DIMS: 4"H

NOTE: INTEGRAL COVE BASE HEAT WELD SEAMS

PL-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE

MANUF: WILSONART

PATTERN: TRACELESS- ICECAP VELVET 15516

FINISH: MATTE

INSTALLATION: VERTICAL SURFACES

LOCATION: SERVING ISLAND MILLWORK ONLY.

NOTE: SEE ELEVATIONS AS NOTED.

TS-3 TRANSITION STRIP- RESILIENT FLOOR TO RESILIENT FLOOR- LOBBY DOOR

MANUF: SCHLUTER

MODEL: VINPRO-S

NOTE: INSTALL WITH TOP SURFACES FLUSH TO EACH OTHER

CG-1 CORNER GUARD

MANUF: ACROVYN

MODEL: SSM-20N (1/4" RADIUS CORNER)

COLOR: PEARL #934

DIMS: "L" - 6'-6"H (FROM TOP OF WALL BASE)

WCB-1 "WOOD" BAFFLE

GC TO PROVIDE

WOOD: STAINED TO MATCH WB-1

DIMS:

LOCATION: ABOVE GATHERING ISLAND. SEE RCP FOR FRUTHER DETAILS.

FLOOR

BASE

WALL

CEILING
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1/8" = 1'-0"

A-121

A3
FINISH PLAN

FINISH LEGEND ROOM FINISH TAG LEGEND

4'0 8' 16'

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM
NUMBER ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE

NORTH
WALL EAST WALL

SOUTH
WALL WEST WALL CEILING COMMENTS

101 BANQUET ROOM RT-1 WB-1 P-1 P-1, BR-1 P-1 P-1, BR-1 ACT-1 SEE FINISH PLAN FOR CORNER GUARD LOCATIONS.
102 PANTRY RS-1 RSB-1 P-1, WP-1 P-1, WP-1 P-1 P-1 P-3 SEE FINISH LEGEND FOR PAINT FINISH TYPES AND WALL PROTECTION

PANELS.
104 TOILET PT-1 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 ACT-1 SEE FINISH LEGEND FOR PORCELAIN TILE WALL APPLICATION AND

HEIGHTS.
105 OFFICE RS-1 RSB-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-1

105A JAN RS-1 RSB-1 P-1, WP-1 P-1, WP-1 P-1, WP-1 P-1, WP-1 ACT-1 WALL PROTECTION PANELS ON ALL WALLS.
105C EX LOBBY NO NEW

FINISHES
NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW FINISHES

106 VESTIBULE RT-1 WB-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-1
107 SANCTUARY

STORAGE
RS-1 RSB-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1

108 SERVING RT-1 WB-1 WT-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 WBC-1
109 CIRCULATION RT-1 WB-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-1
110 TOILET PT-1 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 PT-2 ACT-1 SEE FINISH LEGEND FOR PORCELAIN TILE WALL APPLICATION AND

HEIGHTS.
X101 EX SANCTUARY NO NEW

FINISHES
NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW
FINISHES

NO NEW FINISHES

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A-201
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BUILDING SECTIONS

A-301

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-301

B1
HIGH SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-301

A1
LOW SECTION

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-301

B3
CONNECTION TO EXISTING BUILDING

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-301

B4
PARAPET WALL SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-301

D1
LONG SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-301

A3
LOW SECTION 2

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-301

B5
GUTTER WALL SECTION

0 2' 4' 8'

0 2' 4' 8' 0 1' 2' 4' 0 1' 2' 4' 0 1' 2' 4'

0 2' 4' 8'0 2' 4' 8'

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



ELECTRIC HAND DRYER

A-401

A3

A-401A4

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER FLOOR DRAIN

BABY CHANGING STATION

7' - 7 3/8" 9 5/8"

3A

4A

4A

110

TOILET

110

2' - 4"

1' - 6" 1' - 6 1/4"

LAVATORYSOAP DISPENSER
TOILET

GRAB BAR

2' 
- 8

"

1' 
- 7

"

6' 
- 8

 3
/8

"

CE
RA

M
IC

 W
AL

L 
TI

LE

5' 
- 1

0"

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

GRAB BAR

1' - 6"

MIRROR

BABY CHANGING STATION

LAVATORY

SOAP DISPENSER

TOILET

GRAB BAR

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

CE
RA

M
IC

 W
AL

L 
TI

LE

5' 
- 1

0"

X11

3

A-401 A3

A4

104 102

102A

56 SF

TOILET

104

160 SF

PANTRY

102

123 SF

SERVING

108

REFIGERATOR BY OWNER

ICE MAKER BY OWNER

STAINLESS STEEL SINK IN STAINLESS STEEL 
COUNTERTOP AT 34" HIGH. NO BASE CABINETS

STAINLESS STEEL TABLE 
WITH OPEN UNDERSIDE, 
TYP

AT DASHED LINE INSTALL 3/4" PLYWOOD 
BEHIND GYPSUM BOARD UP TO 8'.

6' - 0"

FLOOR DRAIN

7' 
- 5

 3
/8

"

7' - 7 1/8" 4' - 3"

3A

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE CABINETS

17' - 0"

1' - 11" 11' - 0" 3' - 7 3/4"

2' 
- 5

"
1' 

- 0
"

1' 
- 9

"

STATIONARY CASEWORK WITH OUTLETS AND CABINETS 
IN REAR, SOLID SURFACE TOP, DECORATIVE FRONT.

2' 
- 0

"

GRAB BAR

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

BABY CHANGING STATION

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT

FLOOR DRAIN

SOAP DISPENSER

B

5' 
- 1

"

A.3

A-521

C1

A-521

A1

B1

A-521 C4

4' 
- 6

"

4' 
- 0

"

8 1/2"
7 

1/
2"

105A

1A

A.9

4'

4'

6'

5'

LAVATORY

5"

JAN

105A
1B

2' - 3"

ELECTRIC HAND DRYER
1' 

- 8
"

2' - 1"

5' - 5 1/2"

ø
 5

' -
 0

"

33
" -

 3
6"

MIN.

3' - 0" MAX.
6"

17
" -

 1
9"

2' - 6" MIN.

EQ EQ

4' 
- 0

" M
IN

.

3' 
- 4

" M
AX

.

17
" -

 1
9"

MAX.

1' - 0" 3' - 6"

33
" -

 3
6"

1' - 6"
7" - 9"

15
" M

IN
.

TOILET

TOILET TISSUE 
DISPENSER

GRAB BAR

GRAB BAR

TOILET

2' 
- 1

0"
 M

AX
.

2' 
- 3

" M
IN

.

M
IN

.
9"

MAX.
6"

MIN.

8"

LAVATORY

MIRROR

PIPE GUARD

17
" M

IN
.

19
" M

AX
.

CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE

LAVATORY

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORYACCESSIBLE TOILET

4' 
- 0

" M
AX

.

SOAP 
DISPENSER

1' - 0"
CL

SANITARY 
NAPKIN 
DISPOSAL

4"

CL3' - 4"

3' 
- 4

"

18 INCH GRAB BAR

2' - 6" MIN.

EQ EQ

4' 
- 0

" M
IN

.

19
" M

AX

CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE

VANITY AND SINK

17
" M

IN
.

1' - 6"

3' 
- 6

"

M
AX

.

1' 
- 0

"

MAX.
6"

3' - 0" MIN.

GRAB BAR

TOILET

5' - 0"

56
" M

IN
.

CLEAR FLOOR 
SPACE

3' 
- 0

"

HAND DRYER

EQ EQ

2' 
- 1

0"
  M

AX
.

O
F 

RE
FL

EC
TI

NG
 S

UR
FA

CE

3' 
- 4

" M
AX

 T
O

 B
OT

TO
M

MIRROR

LAVATORY

DRAIN AND SUPPLY
PIPE GUARDS

SOAP 
DISPENSER

FRONT WALL ELEVATION

1

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:3

4 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

ENLARGED PLANS

A-401

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-401

B3
TOILET 110 PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-401

A4
Elevation Toilet 103- West

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-401

A3
Elevation Toilet 103 - North

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-401

B1
ENLARGED TOILET AND PANTRY PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"

A-401

A1
10 - TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES AND
ACCESSORIES

0 1' 2' 4' 0 1' 2' 4'

0 1' 2' 4'

0 1' 2' 4'

0 1' 2' 4'

1

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR
1



GROUND LEVEL
0"

X5X7X9
B1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________ 1.1X10 23

A3

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

W2 W2

W1 W1

6A A.F.F.

C2

8' - 7"A.F.F.

C1

8' - 6"

A.F.F.

C2

12' - 8"

A.F.F.

C1

8' - 10"

GROUND LEVEL
0"

D1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________ AA.3 A.1

4A

W1

101B101C

A.9

GROUND LEVEL
0"

X5 X7 X9
B1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

A1

A-301
________________________________________________________________________1.1 X10 X112 3

A3

A-301
________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

A-521

C3

2' 
- 0

"
7' 

- 4
"

A.F.F.

C2

12' - 8"

A.F.F.

C1

8' - 10"
A.F.F.

C1

8' - 6"

EXISTING BRICK

EXISTING STAINED GLASS WINDOWS

6A

NEW BRICK VINEER

101E

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:3

6 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-411

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-411

B3
GATHERING EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-411

A4
GATHERING SOUTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A-411

D2
GATHERING WEST ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'

0 2' 4' 8'

0 2' 4' 8'

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



X7

A.3

1' 
- 4

"
9"

9" 9"

4A

4A

4A

4A

X7

2

B C

1' - 6"

1' 
- 6

"
1' - 6"

1' - 4 1/2" 1' - 2"

A.9

4A

4A

4A

4A

4A

DOWNSPOUT

B.5

1.1

1

A A.1

8 3/4"

1
' 
- 

6
"

1
' 
- 

2
 7

/8
"

4A

1/2" EXPANSION ANCHORS 
AT 24" O.C. VERTICALLY AS 
REQUIRED

2A

4A

10A

4A

NEW DOWNSPOUT

FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD

J-TRACK WITH AIR 
BARRIER SHEET FLASHING AIR BARRIER

8 7/8"

4

A A.1

2A
4A

4A

106A

4"
4"

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN

NEW DOOR CENTERED ON EXISTING FRAME OPENING

2A 4A

2A

4A

2A

2A

XI

A A.1

4"
4"

4A

4A

4A

4A

2A

W3
EX

3
0
.0

0
°

1' - 6"

3
0
.0

0
°

1' - 9"

CLEAN EXISTING STAINED GLASS WINDOW 
EXTERIOR BEFORE CLOSING IN WALL. 

COORDINATE WITH OWNER

CLEAN CAVITY SIDE OF NEW GLASS WINDOW BEFORE 
CLOSING IN WALL. COORDINATE WITH OWNER

SOLID SURFACE SS1 TOP TYPICAL 
AT EACH STAINED GLASS WINDOW

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:3

8 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

DETAILS - PLAN

A-501

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

3" = 1'-0"

A-501

A1
COLUMN PLAN DETAIL

1" = 1'-0"

A-501

A2
PLAN DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"

A-501

C1
PLAN DETAIL AT LOBBY DOORS

0 6" 1'3" 0 6" 1'3"

0 6" 1'3"
3" = 1'-0"

A-501

C3
DOOR 106A PLAN

0 6" 1'3"

1" = 1'-0"

A-501

A4
TYPICAL INTERIOR WINDOW PLAN DETAIL

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR

0 1/2' 1' 2'



XI A

EXISTING SHINGLES

A.1

EXISTING BRICK WALL

EXISTING ROOF

SELF ADHEARING UNDERLAYMENT

Z CLOSURE

TRANSITION FLASHING

SUPPORT PLATE

2A

2A

EXISTING WINDOW
LF9

4A

A.F.F.

C1

8' - 10"

3/4" FIRE RETARDANT 
TREATED PLYWOOD 4"

2' 
- 0

"

FIRESTOPPING AT 
METAL DECK

METAL STUD PER STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS

TRIANGLE WOOD BLOCKING

EXISTING BRICK SILL 
TO REMAIN

SS1

CONTINUOUS 2X8 BLOCKING 
AND 2X6 GUSSET

2 1/2" ALUMINUM BREAK-
AWAY CLIP EVERY 24"

A.F.F.

C1

9' - 7"

4"

METAL FLASHING

5"X6" METAL GUTTER

GUTTER SUPPORT 
AS REQUIRED

RETAINER CLIP SET IN SEALANT

SUPPORT PLATE

FIELD CUT AND BEND RETURN IN PANEL. 
APLY SEALANT AND HOOK RETURN OVER 

EAVE FLASHING

SELF ADHEARING UNDERLAYMENT

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

TPO MEMBRANE

ICE AND WATER BARRIER 

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES

AIR BARRIER

METAL FLASHING

TPO FULLY ADHEARED 0.080 
INCH THICK WITH 30 YEAR 
WARRANTY.

3/4" FIRE RETARDANT 
TREATED PLYWOOD

2A

FIRESTOPPING AT METAL DECK

USE JOIST HANGERS WITH 
2X6 JOISTS AT 24" O.C.

2X6 TAPERED CUT TO MATCH ROOF 
SLOPE USE SIMPSON STRONG TIE A35 

OR APPROVED EQUAL

TOP OF PARAPET
16' - 8"

10A

C

METAL FLASHING

Z CLOSURE
TURN PANEL ENDS UP AT HEADWALL

1/2" PLYWOOD

R1

METAL COPING

CONTINUOUS CLEAT

CONTINUOUS CLEAT

AIR BARRIER

TOP SOLDIER COURSE

B.5

B

METAL FLASHING

5"X6" METAL GUTTER

GUTTER SUPPORT AS REQUIRED

RETAINER CLIP SET IN SEALANT

SUPPORT PLATE

FIELD CUT AND BEND RETURN IN PANEL. 
APLY SEALANT AND HOOK RETURN OVER 
EAVE FLASHING

SELF ADHEARING UNDERLAYMENT

R1

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

EAVE FLASHING
6"

TOP SOLDIER COURSE

AIR BARRIER

DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:4

0 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

DETAILS - SECTION

A-511

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

3" = 1'-0"

A-511

A3
EAVE CONNECTION

3" = 1'-0"

A-511

A1
CONNECTION OVER EXISTING ROOF

3" = 1'-0"

A-511

D2
PARAPET DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"

A-511

D1
GUTTER DETAIL

0 6" 1'3"

0 6" 1'3"

0 6" 1'3" 0 6" 1'3"

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



C

A.F.F.

C1

12' - 0"

SOLDIER COURSE FRAME AROUND W2 ONLY
WEEPS AT FIRST COURSE

METAL HEAD FLASHING

WINDOW SYSTEM

1/2" BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

PAINTED GALVANIZED STEEL WINDOW

J BEAD

METAL HEAD FLASHING

AIR BARRIER

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

PRESSURE TREATED 
WOOD BLOCKING

SHIM

CAVITY DRAINAGE MATERIAL

METAL FLASHING WITH HEMMED EDGE 
SET IN A BED OF SEALANT

B.5

GROUND LEVEL
0"

PRECAST CONCRETE SILL, TYPICAL ALL WINDOWS

C

10A

R-10 MIN. INSULATION EXTENDING 
DOWN FROM TOP OF SLAB FOR 24" (OR 
TOP OF FOOTING) AROUND ENTIRE 
EXTERIOR PERIMETER

CONCRETE FOOTING, SEE STRUCTURAL

SOLID GROUT

AIR BARRIER
BRICK VENEER 

(BR-1)

BASE (WB-1)

1' 
- 4

"
4"

2' 
- 0

"

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1)

3/
4"

4"

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

METAL STUD STUD FRAME

1' - 1 3/4"

3/4" PLYWOOD

BRICK WEEPS

METAL THROUGH WALL 
FLASHING WITH DRIP EDGE

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

BRACING

AIR VENT

VAPOR RETARDER

DAMP PROOFING

1"4 5/8"

SILL PAN FLASHING IN BEAD OF SEALANT

1"
4"

METAL THROUGH-WALL FLASHING 
WITH HEMMED METAL EDGE

SILL ANCHOR

WINDOW SYSTEM

B.5

1" DIFFERENCE

1 
CO

UR
SE

 IN
6 

CO
UR

SE
S 

OU
T

10A

METAL C CHANNEL

THROUGH BOLT

METAL STUD

2X10 LUMBER 
STAINED

GROUND LEVEL
0"

A A.1

106A

A.F.F.

C2

8' - 0"

EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING FRAME TO REMAIN

2A

EXISTING WALL

F1

NEW DOOR AND FRAME

NEW SURFACE 
MOUNTED LIGHTEQ

EQ

18" X 18" RATED ACCESS HATCH 
2 HOUR MINIMUM RATING

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:4

2 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

DETAILS - SECTION

A-512

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

3" = 1'-0"

A-512

D4
WINDOW HEAD

3" = 1'-0"

A-512

A3
WINDOW SILL AND FOUNDATION

1" = 1'-0"

A-512

D3
QUOINING SECTION

0 6" 1'3"

0 6" 1'3"

0 1/2' 1' 2'
3" = 1'-0"

A-512

D2
C2 ATTACHMENT DETAIL

0 6" 1'3"

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-512

A2
SANCTUARY EXIT SECTION

0 1' 2' 4'

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



A.3

3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 1' - 9"
1 3/8" FILLER

16' - 10 1/4"

A4

A-521

Sim
________________________________________________________________________

BASE (WB-1)

PLASTIC LAMINATE (PL-1) 

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1)

WALL TILE (WT-1)

2' 
- 1

0"

C3 CEILING

3

4' - 6"

PLASTIC LAMINATE (PL-1)

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1)

2' 
- 1

0"

1' - 6" 3' - 0"

BASE (WB-1)

A4

A-521

Sim
________________________________________________________________________

BRICK VENEER (BR-1)

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1)

PLASTIC LAMINATE (PL-1)

BASE (WB-1)

2' 
- 1

0"

2' - 6" 3' - 0" 3' - 0"

2"10' - 8"2"

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1) 

CERAMIC TILE (CT-1) 

4"
2' 

- 6
"

2' 
- 1

0"

SOLID SURFACE (SS-1) 

PLASTIC LAMINATE (PL-2) 

FILLER

2' 
- 1

0"

2' - 0"3' - 0"3' - 0"2' - 6"

2' 
- 6

"
4"

2" 10' - 8" 2"

BASE (WB-1)

COUNTERTOP

DRAWER / DOOR PULL

TYPICAL ADJUSTABLE 
SHELF

WALL BASE (RB-1)

V.I.F. BACKSPLASH TO EXTEND TO 
BOTTOM OF WINDOW SILL  

DRAWER

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

4"

2' - 1"

1"

4"

3"
6"

1 
1/

2"

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were PREPARED or APPROVED by me, and 
that I am a duly licensed professional Architect under the laws of the State of Maryland.
License No. 18330; Expiration Date 12/09/2025

REVISIONS

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO

S
T

A
P

L
E

 E
D

G
E

A

B

C

D

1 2 3 4 5

6325 WOODSIDE COURT
SUITE 310
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

PHONE: 410.290.9680

PRINCETON, NJ
COLUMBIA, MD

WASHINGTON, DC
BALTIMORE, MD 

MICHAELGRAVES.COM

DATE

DRAWN BY CHECKED BY

SET DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

OWNER / CLIENT

PR
O

JE
CT

 A
DD

RE
SS

PR
O

JE
CT

 N
AM

E

T
H

IS
 S

H
E

E
T

 I
S

 3
0
" 

X
 4

2
" 

A
T

 F
U

L
L
 S

IZ
E

.

AB SS

4/
23

/2
02

4 
2:

21
:4

4 
PM

C:
\T

em
p\

M
D2

2-
30

.0
0 

St
 P

ius
 X

 r2
4_

ab
en

ne
ttT

T2
RP

.rv
t

CASEWORK DETAILS

A-521

Atwell
Civil/Site

11721 Woodmore Rd, Suite 200
Mitchellville, MD 20721
301.430.2000

Watkins Partnership
Structural Engineer

3032 Mitchellville Rd
Bowie, MD 20716
301-249-0974

-
-

-

-
-

-

MD22-30

2024-04-23

FOR PERMIT

St. Pius X Catholic Church

14710 Annapolis Rd, Bowie, MD 20715

S
t.

 P
iu

s
 X

 C
a

th
o

li
c

 C
h

u
rc

h

A
d

d
it

io
n

14
71

0 
An

na
po

lis
 R

oa
d

Bo
wi

e,
 M

D 
20

71
5

SRBR Engineers
MEP Engineer

757 Frederick Road, Suite 300
Baltimore, MD 21228
(410) 869-7282

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

C1
CASEWORK ELEVATION AT SERVING

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

C4
CASEWORK ELEVATION AT SMALL GATHERING

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

C3
CASEWORK ELEVATION AT LARGE GATHERING

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

A1
ISLAND FRONT ELEVATION

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

B1
ISLAND REAR ELEVATION

3/4" = 1'-0"

A-521

A4
12 - Casework Section - Base Cabinets

0 1' 2' 3'

0 1' 2' 3' 0 1' 2' 3' 0 1' 2' 3'

0 1' 2' 3' 0 1' 2' 3'

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR STUD SIZE
2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF PARTITION
3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT

BOTTOM OF DECK

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE

SEALANT

FLOOR DECK

CEILING

UNFACED FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION WHERE 
SCHEDULED

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE 
FOR STUD SIZE

2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER 
OF PARTITION

3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT
BOTTOM OF DECK

DEFLECTION TRACK

SEALANT

FLOOR DECK

CEILING

3 1/2" UNFACED 
FIBERGLASS INSULATION 
WHERE SCHEDULED

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD

BASE

CROSS BRACING

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR 
STUD SIZE

2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF 
PARTITION

3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT

BOTTOM OF DECK

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE

SEALANT

FLOOR DECK

CEILING

UNFACED FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION WHERE 

SCHEDULED

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD

ROOM SIDE OF 
FURRING

FACE OF SUBSTRATE

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR STUD SIZE
2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF PARTITION
3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT

BASE

SEALANT

CEILING

UNFACED FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION R-13 MINIMUM

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD

2" RIGID INSULATION AT R-7.5 
MINIMUM

INTERIOR SIDE 
OF FURRING

EXTERIOR SIDE 
OF FURRING

BRICK ON 1 1/2" AIR SPACE
BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING AND TO BE 
SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT WITH COLOR 
SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL.
BRICK TIES AT 16" O.C. UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3/4" PLYWOOD. USE FIRE RETARDANT 
TREATED PLYWOOD WHERE INDICATED 
IN PLAN

AIR BARRIER

8' - 0"

1' - 2" 2' - 10" 2' - 10" 1' - 2"

6' 
- 2

"
2' 

- 0
"

1' 
- 2

"
5' 

- 0
"

GL1

GL1GL1

GL1 GL1

GL1 GL1

GL1

PRECAST CONCRETE SILL

METAL SOLID PANEL

PRECAST CONCRETE SILL

GL1GL1

GL1 GL1 GL1

GL1

2' 
- 0

"
10

' -
 0

"

6' 
- 4

"
1' 

- 0
"

2' 
- 8

"

1' - 4" 5' - 4" 1' - 4"

8' - 0"

1 1/2" METAL DECK

SLIP SHEET

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF. SUBMIT 
PRODUCT WITH COLOR OPTIONS FOR 
ARCHITECT APPROVAL.

1/4" DENSDECK

4.5" RIGID  INSULATION TO MEET MIN. R-30 
ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS

R1 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

R2 - ASPHALT SHINGLES

3/4" PLYWOOD. 

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT

ASPHALT SHINGLES TO MATCH EXISTING CHAPEL. 
SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL

EXISTING TIMBER DECKING TO REMAIN

FLOOR TYPE F1 - SLAB ON GRADE 

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SLAB

VAPOR BARRIER

GRAVEL BASE

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

SUSPENSION WIRE

SUSPENSION TEE

CEILING TYPE C1 GYPSUM BOARD

CEILING TYPE C2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID

2'x2' ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL TO MATCH EXISTING LOBBY 
TILES. SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. 

SUSPENSION WIRE

SUSPENSION TEE

CEILING TYPE C3 STAINED WOOD SLATS

FACE OF C1 CEILING ABOVE

2x10 WOOD SLATS STAINED. STAIN COLOR OPTIONS 
TO BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD OF 75 (CLASS B)8"

________________________________________________________________________

A-601

B1
Sim

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR 
STUD SIZE

2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF 
PARTITION

3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

DEFLECTION TRACK

BASE

SEALANT

FLOOR DECK

CEILING

UNFACED FIBERGLASS INSULATION 
WHERE SCHEDULED

1/2" PLYWOOD

METAL STUD

ROOM SIDE OF 
FURRING

1/2" BRICK VINEER TO BE SUBMITTED TO 
ARCHITECT WITH COLOR SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL. 

EXTEND 6" MINIMUM ABOVE CEILING.

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR STUD SIZE
2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF PARTITION
3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT

BASE

SEALANT

CEILING

UNFACED FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION R-13 MINIMUM

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL STUD

INTERIOR SIDE 
OF FURRING

EXTERIOR SIDE 
OF FURRING

3/4" PLYWOOD

AIR BARRIER

EIFS FINISH ON 2" RIGID 
INSULATION. R-7.5 MINIMUM

NOTES:
1. SEE PARTITION SCHEDULE FOR STUD SIZE
2. SEAL ENTIRE PERIMETER OF PARTITION
3. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS

SEALANT

BOTTOM OF DECK

BASE

SEALANT

FLOOR DECK

CEILING

(2) LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

METAL CH STUD

1" GYPSUM BOARD

SEE A-602 FOR UL PARTITION INFORMATION

STAINED 2X10 WOOD SLAT

METAL CHANEL

FASTENING BOLTS 12" O.C. MAX

ANCHOR TO STUD ABOVE

3' - 0"

6' 
- 9

"

R 1' - 6"

2 HOUR RATED WINDOW ASSEMBLY

RATED GLAZING BY 
WINDOW 
MANUFACTURER
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WALL, FLOOR, CEILING TYPES AND
SCHEDULE
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MEP Engineer
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WALL SCHEDULE

WALL TYPE WALL WIDTH
STRUCTURE

SIZE INSULATION FIRE RATING FIRE TEST # STC
SOUND
TEST # COMMENTS

<varies>
1A 4 7/8" 3 5/8" Yes - -
1B 7 1/4" 6" Yes - -
2A 3 3/4" 2 1/2" 2 Hours U415 CH stud
3A 1' - 2 1/2" 3 5/8" No - -
4A <varies> <varies> No <varies> <varies>
6A 4 5/8" 3 5/8" No
10A 1' - 2 1/2"
11A 1' - 0 3/8"

WALL TYPE 1 - PARTITIONWALL TYPE 3 - CHASE PARTITION

WALL TYPE 4 - FURRING

WALL TYPE 10 - EXTERIOR BRICK

3/8" = 1'-0"

A-601

A4
W1 ELEVATION

3/8" = 1'-0"

A-601

A5
W2 ELEVATIONGL1: TEMPERED 1" DOUBLE GLAZED EXTERIOR GLASS. SUBMIT 

PRODUCT AND COLORS TO ARCHITECTECT FOR APPROVAL.
SHGC: 0.36 OR BETTER
U-FACTOR: 0.38 OR BETTER

ROOF AND FLOOR TYPES

CEILING TYPES
WALL TYPE 6 - BRICK VINEER

WALL TYPE 11 - EXTERIOR EIFS

WALL TYPE 2 - SHAFTWALL RATED U415 B

0 2' 4' 6' 0 2' 4' 6'

6" = 1'-0"

A-601

B1
CEILING TYPE 3 DETAIL

0 2" 3"1"

BESIDES W3, WINDOWS SHALL BE A THERMALLY BROKEN 
ALUMINUM SYSTEM. SUBMIT PRODUCT TO ARCHITECT FOR 
APPROVAL. BASIS OF DESIGN: KAWNEER ENCORE.

3/8" = 1'-0"

W3 RATED WINDOW

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR



2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

VA
RI

ES

1/2" 1/2"

VARIES

TYP FRAME TYPE D - JAMB TYP FRAME TYPE D - HEAD

A B

LEVEL

HOLLOW METAL 
FRAME - CMU

CURTAINWALL / 
STOREFRONT FRAME

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

2 1/2" 2 1/2"

2 
1/

2"

SEE WINDOW TYPES

SE
E 

W
IN

DO
W

 T
YP

ES

2" 2"

4"

D HOLLOW METAL 
FRAME - GYP

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

2" 2"

2"

1

LEVEL

FLUSH DOOR

5 6 FULL LITE DOOR
PAIR

FLUSH DOOR PAIR

3 VISION LITE DOOR

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

3" 6"

3' 
- 6

".
2' 

- 8
".

7 VISION LITE DOOR
PAIR

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

EQ EQ

SEE SCHEDULE

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

EQ EQ

SEE SCHEDULE

6" 6" 6" 6"

6"
10

"

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

EQ EQ

3" 6" 6" 3"

3' 
- 6

".
2' 

- 8
".

LEVEL

NOTE:
-DOOR VISION PANELS SHALL BE D-H-90 WITH GLAZING MARKED.
-OPAQUE DOORS SHALL HAVE A U FACTOR OF 0.61 OR BETTER.
-DOOR TYPE 6 EXTERIOR GLASS: GL2

GL2: TEMPERED
SHGC: 0.36 OR BETTER
U-FACTOR: 0.77 OR BETTER

8 VISION LITE DOOR
PAIR UNEVEN

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

2' - 0" 3' - 0"

3" 6" 6" 3"

3' 
- 6

" .
2' 

- 8
" .
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DOOR INFORMATION
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Hardware Group No. 01 - EXTERIOR STOREFRONT PAIRS Door 106 101B 101C   

Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr    
2 EA PIVOT SET 7215 SET 626 IVE    
2 EA INTERMEDIATE PIVOT 7215 INT 626 IVE    
1 EA KEYED REMOVABLE MULLION KR4023 USP FAL    
1 EA PANIC HARDWARE 25-R-L-DT-QUA 630 FAL    
1 EA PANIC HARDWARE 25-R-L-NL-QUA 630 FAL    
1 EA SFIC CYLINDER C987-7

@ MULLION 626 FAL    
1 EA SFIC CYLINDER C987-7

@ ACTIVE LEAF EXIT 626 FAL
   DEVICE TRIM

2 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL    
2 EA SURFACE CLOSER SC71 DS 689 FAL    
2 EA TOP RAIL DROP PLATE SC70-18PA as reqd 689 FAL    
2 EA BLADE STOP SPACER SC70-61 as reqd 689 FAL    
2 EA FLOOR STOP FS18L BLK IVE    
1 EA RAIN DRIP 142A AS REQD AL ZER    
1 SET SEAL FURNISHED BY FRAME SUPPLIER B/O    
1 EA MULLION SEAL 8780N N ZER    
2 EA DOOR SWEEP 39A A ZER    
1 EA THRESHOLD 655A-MSLA-10 A ZER

Hardware Group No. 06 - PASSAGE Door 102, 105A
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr  
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE   
1 EA PASSAGE SET T101D QUA 626 FAL  
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
3 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE

Hardware Group No. 09 - STORAGE Door 107 105A
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr 
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE 
1 EA STOREROOM LOCK T581HD7 QUA 626 FAL
1 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL 
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
3 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE

Hardware Group No. 02 - BATHROOM PUSH/PULL WITH INDICATOR Door 104 110 
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr    
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE    
1 EA TURN I/S X OCC IND D271F 626 FAL    
1 EA PUSH PLATE 8200 6" X 16" 630 IVE    
1 EA PULL PLATE 8303 10" 6" X 16" 630 IVE    
1 EA SURFACE CLOSER SC71 REG OR PA 689 FAL

AS REQ    
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
1 EA GASKETING 188S-BK S-Bk ZER     

DOOR HARDWARE

CATALOG, FINISH, AND MANUFACTURER REPRESENTS DESIGN INTENT OR EQUAL.

Hardware Group No. 03 - CLASSROOM Door 102A    
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr    
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE    
1 EA CLASSROOM LOCK T561HD7 QUA 626 FAL    
1 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL    
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
3 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE

Hardware Group No. 07 - PAIR PASSAGE WITH CLOSER RATED Door 106A
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr  
6 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE  
1 EA PASSAGE SET T101D QUA 626 FAL 
2 EA SURFACE CLOSER SC71 REG OR PA 689 FAL

AS REQ   
2 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
6 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE

Hardware Group No. 04 - CLASSROOM RATED Door 101F    
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr    
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE    
1 EA CLASSROOM LOCK T561HD7 QUA 626 FAL    
1 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL    
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
3 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE

Hardware Group No. 05 - PAIR CLASSROOM EGRESS RATED Door 101E    
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr    
6 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE    
1 EA CLASSROOM LOCK T561HD7 QUA 626 FAL    
1 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL
1 EA PANIC HARDWARE 25-R-L-DT-QUA 630 FAL    
1 EA PANIC HARDWARE 25-R-L-NL-QUA 630 FAL       
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
6 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE
2 EA MAG HOLD OPEN TIED TO FIRE ALARM

08 - DOOR DETAILS - TYP

DOOR FRAME TYPES

DOOR TYPES

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR
NUMBER

DOOR FRAME HARDWARE
SET COMMENTSTYPE WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH FIRE RATING TYPE MATERIAL

101B 6 6' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" ALUMINUM ANODIZED B ALUMINUM ANODIZED 01
101C 6 6' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" ALUMINUM ANODIZED B ALUMINUM ANODIZED 01
101E 7 8' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED 90 min D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 05
102 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 06

102A 1 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 03
104 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 02
105 1 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 10

105A 1 2' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 06
106 6 6' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" ALUMINUM ANODIZED B ALUMINUM ANODIZED 01

106A 8 5' - 0" 6' - 8" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED 90 min D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 07
107 1 3' - 6" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 09
110 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" WOOD STAINED D HOLLOW METAL PAINTED 02

HARDWARE NOTES

-ALL HANDLES AND OTHER HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH 2010 ADA STANDARDS.
-ALL HARDWARE AND DOOR DEVICES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW BEFORE 
PURCHASE.
-SUBMITTED HARDWARE SHOULD VISUALLY MATCH NEWER AHRDWARE IN THE ADJACENT LOBBY.
-ALL CLOSERS SHALL BE TUNED BY CONTRACTOR TO CLOSE IN NOT LESS THAN 5 SECONDS.
-INTERIOR NON-FIRE GLAZING SHALL BE 1/4" TEMPERED.
-EXTERIOR DOOR GLAZING SHALL BE GL1.

DATE NO. ISSUED FOR

Hardware Group No. 10 - OFFICE Door 105
Each To Have:    
Qty Description Catalog Number Finish Mfr  
3 EA HINGE 5BB1 4.5 X 4.5 652 IVE
1 EA OFFICE LOCK T561HD7 QUA 626 FAL
1 EA SFIC PERMANENT CORE C607 VKC SFIC RES 626 FAL 
1 EA FLOOR/WALL STOP FS436 / WS401CCV 626 IVE

(AS REQ'D)    
3 EA SILENCER SR64/SR66 AS REQD GRY IVE 

WALL TYPE 2A UL DETAIL
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GENERAL NOTES: GENERAL: ALL NOTES ARE FOR SUPPLEMENTING THE PLANS AND  ALL NOTES ARE FOR SUPPLEMENTING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE IN NO WAY TO BE CONSIDERED AS EXCLUDING ANY ITEM IN THEM. COORDINATION: IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND THEIR DIMENSIONS WITH OTHER DRAWINGS AND IF A CONFLICT EXISTS HE SHALL NOT CARRY OUT THE AFFECTED WORK UNTIL THE ARCHITECT HAS RESOLVED THE CONFLICT. CODE: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH  DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC 2018 CODE AND THE PARTICULAR CODES AS REFERENCED IN IBC 2018 BLDG CODE OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ASCE 7-16. LIVE LOADS: THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR LIVE  THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR LIVE LOADS AS FOLLOWS: FLOOR LOAD: OFFICE: 50 PSF 50 PSF ASSEMBLY: 100 PSF 100 PSF CORRIDOR: 100 PSF 100 PSF ROOF LOAD: 30 PSF 30 PSF RISK CATEGORY: III III EXPOSURE CATEGORY: B B WIND: ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (VULT): 120 MPH 120 MPH NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED (VASD): 93 MPH 93 MPH IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IW):1.0 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT:0.18 MEAN ROOF HT: 16 FT 16 FT WALL PRESSURE: INTERIOR ZONE: 12.7 PSF 12.7 PSF END ZONE: 17.4 PSF 17.4 PSF ROOF PRESSURE: 2 -19.1 PSF -19.1 PSF 2E -27.4 PSF  -27.4 PSF  COMPONENTS & CLADDING: ROOF BASED UPON 10 SQ. FT. AREA: NEGATIVE ZONE 1:                       -31.9 PSF NEGATIVE ZONE 2:                      -44.7 PSF NEGATIVE ZONE 3:                      -60.9 PSF POSITIVE ZONES 1 THRU 3:              16.0 PSF WALLS BASED UPON 20 SQ. FT. AREA: NEGATIVE ZONE 4:                      -20.2 PSF NEGATIVE ZONE 5:                      -24.2 PSF POSITIVE ZONE 4 & 5:                    18.6 PSF PARAPETS BASED UPON 10 SQ. FT. AREA: INTERIOR ZONE:                          -35.3 PSF CORNER ZONE:                           -40.3 PSF SNOW: GROUND SNOW LOAD (PG): 35 PSF 35 PSF EXPOSURE FACTOR (CE):1.0 LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR (I):1.10 THERMAL FACTOR (CT):1.0 FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD (PF):  33.0PSF  33.0PSF SEISMIC: IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IE):1.25 SITE CLASS:D SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCEL. SS =12.93%  S1 =4.24% SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFF. S DS =12.8%  S D1 = 6.8% SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY:B SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: STEEL SYSTEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE DESIGN BASED ON EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR (R):3.0 SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFF. (CS):0.0575 DESIGN BASE SHEAR (CS*W): 5.00 kips CONSTRUCTION SAFETY: LOADS GREATER THAN THE APPLICABLE  LOADS GREATER THAN THE APPLICABLE DESIGN LOADS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE STRUCTURE. PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR ADEQUATE BRACING AND SUPPORT OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION, UTILITIES AND EXCAVATIONS. JOB SITE SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.  FOUNDATION: BEFORE PLACEMENT OF FILL, IT IS RECOMMENDED  BEFORE PLACEMENT OF FILL, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE SITE BE INSPECTED BY A PROFESSIONAL SOILS ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT FOR PROPER STRIPPING AND PREPARATION FOR RECEIVING THE FILL. EXCAVATION FOR AND BEARING MATERIAL FOR FOUNDATIONS SHOULD BE SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY A PROFESSIONAL SOILS ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT. THE AREAS WITHIN THE BUILDING LIMITS AND THOSE EXTENDING ON ALL THE SIDES SHALL BE PREPARED (BY EXCAVATION OR BY PLACING CONTROLLED FILL) TO A MINIMUM OF SIX (6) FEET OR THE DEPTH OF CONTROLLED FILL, WHICHEVER IS MORE, TO AN ELEVATION  (10) INCHES BELOW THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS OF SLABS ON GRADE,. THE FOOTINGS SHALL BE EXCAVATED AFTER THE BUILDING AREAS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY PREPARED. MATERIAL SATISFACTORY FOR CONTROLLED FILL AND BACKFILL MATERIAL AROUND AND ABOVE FOOTINGS SHALL INCLUDE CLEAN SOIL OR BANKRUN SAND AND GRAVEL (GW, GC, SC, SM, ML & CL), BUT EXCLUDE HIGHLY PLASTIC CLAYS (MH & CH) OR HIGH SHRINK-SWELL SOILS. THE FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE FROM TOPSOIL, ORGANIC CONTAMINATED SOIL AND ROCK FRAGMENTS HAVING A MAJOR DIMENSION GREATER THAN FOUR (4) INCHES, AND SHALL CONTAIN NO ICE OR SNOW. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE CARRIED DOWN A MINIMUM OF ONE FOOT INTO VIRGIN SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL OR AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER AND, IF EXTERIOR, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2'6" BELOW FINISHED EXTERIOR GRADE. FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR A SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 PSF.  FOOTING ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED FROM AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND SHALL NOT BE TAKEN AS A WAIVER OF THESE REQUIREMENTS. WATER, LOOSE SOIL AND SOIL SOFTENED BY WATER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING EXCAVATIONS BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. FOOTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL NOT BE LEFT OPEN FOR LONG PERIODS. IT IS SUGGESTED THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHES BE PROTECTED BY UNDERCUTTING AND PLACING THREE (3) INCHES OF A LEAN-MIX CONCRETE SLAB IMMEDIATELY UPON APPROVAL AND BEFORE REINFORCING STEEL IS PLACED. DEPTH OF EXCAVATIONS BELOW ANY FOOTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 THE DISTANCE FROM THE NEAREST EDGE OF THAT FOOTING. WHERE BACKFILL IS REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL, BACKFILL BOTH SIDES SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE GRADE DIFFERENCE NOT TO EXCEED 2'-0" AT ANY TIME. PROVISIONS MUST BE TAKEN TO PROTECT ALL CONCRETE WORK FROM FROST DAMAGE WITH SPECIAL ATTENTION PAID TO FOOTINGS AND OTHER CONCRETE ON GRADE PRIOR TO BACKFILLING AND ENCLOSING THE BUILDING. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO ASSURE THAT DURING PLACING OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND SLABS ON GRADE NO ORGANIC MATTER, SALTS, OR CLAYS ARE MIXED WITH THE CONCRETE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE TO BE AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. FLOOR SLAB TO BE POURED IN STRIPS OR AS NOTED BY THE ARCHITECT. CUT ALTERNATE STRANDS OF WWF AT POUR JOINTS OR USE SCREED KEYS, IN WHICH CASE ALL STRANDS AT THE KEY MAY BE CUT. COMPACTION: EACH LAYER OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT (PLUS OR MINUS 2%) TO NOT LESS THAN 95% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. LOWER DEGREES OF COMPACTION MAY BE PERMITTED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AFTER RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE SOILS ENGINEER CERTIFYING THAT HE HAS INVESTIGATED THE SUBSOIL OF THE SITE, HAS TESTED REPRESENTATIVE FILL MATERIALS AND THAT IN HIS OPINION SUCH LOWER DEGREE OF COMPACTION WILL BE ADEQUATE FOR THE INTENDED USE OF THE FILL. IN-PLACE FIELD DENSITY SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-698 OR ASTM D-1557. ALL FILLS SHALL BE PLACED IN APPROXIMATELY HORIZONTAL LAYERS, EACH LAYER HAVING A LOOSE THICKNESS OF NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES. NO FILL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN GROUND. CONCRETE: TO BE MIXED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  TO BE MIXED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT "AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE". A COPY OF THIS CODE SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE PROJECT AT ALL TIMES. ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE, INCLUDING FLOOR TOPPING, TO HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'C) OF 3,000 PSI, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SLAB ON GRADE     3,500 PSI 3,500 PSI WALLS AND FOOTINGS    3,000 PSI 3,000 PSI PEA-GRAVEL GROUT    3,000 PSI (CMU FILL)  3,000 PSI (CMU FILL)  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MIX DESIGNS ACCOMPANIED BY APPROPRIATE GRAPHS AND BACKGROUND DATA FOR APPROVAL. MIX DESIGN SHALL INDICATE 7 AND 28 DAYS STRENGTHS. CEMENT CONTENT, AIR CONTENT, WATER-CEMENT RATIO, AMOUNT OF FINE AND COARSE AGGREGATES AND ADMIXTURES. ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE AND CONCRETE  EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED. CONCRETE CYLINDER TESTS SHALL BE MADE BY AN INDEPENDENT QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY, TO BE RETAINED AND PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION FOR "COMPRESSION TESTS OF CONCRETE". A SET OF TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE MADE FOR EACH 50 CUBIC YARDS, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OF CONCRETE PLACED:  CYLINDER  NUMBER OF CYLINDERS REQUIRED NUMBER OF CYLINDERS REQUIRED SIZE    7 DAY 28 DAY 56 DAY 7 DAY 28 DAY 56 DAY 28 DAY 56 DAY 56 DAY 4X8     1  3  1 1  3  1 3  1 1 6X12     1  2  1 1  2  1 2  1 1 THE TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SAMPLES AND FOR STORAGE.  ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR LAPPED AT ALL SPLICES, CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS A MINIMUM OF 30 BAR DIAMETERS (U.N.O.). PROVIDE SPACERS, CHAIRS, TIES AS REQUIRED AND NECESSARY FOR ASSEMBLING, PLACING AND SUPPORTING ALL REINFORCEMENT IN PROPER POSITION. CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AS GIVEN IN ACI-318. ALL CONCRETE WORK, REINFORCING PLACEMENT, FORMWORK AND SHORING SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT. CONCRETE QUALITY CONTROL, INSPECTION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. USE OF ADDITIVES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. USE OF ADDITIVES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. USE OF “CEMENT SUBSTITUTES” SUCH AS SLAG OR FLY ASH SHALL CEMENT SUBSTITUTES” SUCH AS SLAG OR FLY ASH SHALL SUCH AS SLAG OR FLY ASH SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE USE OF CEMENT SUBSTITUTES WILL ONLY BE PERMITTED DURING SPECIFIC SEASONS. DURING COLD WEATHER, AS DEFINED BY ACI, NO FLY ASH WILL BE PERMITTED FOR USE.  THE AMOUNT OF FLY ASH PERMITTED IN THE MIX DESIGN WILL BE LIMITED TO 25% BY WEIGHT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CEMENT IN THE MIX.  THE AMOUNT OF SLAG PERMITTED IN THE MIX DESIGN WILL BE LIMITED TO 50% BY WEIGHT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CEMENT IN THE MIX. WHERE A COMBINATION OF CEMENT SUBSTITUTES IS USED, THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF FLY ASH PERMITTED IN THE MIX DESIGN WILL BE LIMITED TO 15% BY WEIGHT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CEMENT IN THE MIX, AND THE REMAINDER OF SLAG WHEN ADDED TO THE FLY ASH SHALL NOT EXCEED 50% BY WEIGHT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF CEMENT IN THE MIX.  REINFORCING STEEL: SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM SPECIFICATION A615, GRADE 60 FOR BARS, GRADE 40 FOR STIRRUPS AND TIES, AND ASTM SPECIFICATION A185 FOR WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF). FABRICATION, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES, ALLOWANCE FOR CONCRETE PROTECTION AND MINIMUM AREA OF STEEL REQUIRED, TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACI BUILDING CODE AND MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE.  MASONRY: LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION  LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT ASCE 5/ACI 530/TMS 402, “BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES”, AND THE CURRENT , AND THE CURRENT ASCE 6/ACI 530.1/TMS/602, SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES.” BEARING WALLS AND PIERS TO CONSIST ENTIRELY OF BEARING WALLS AND PIERS TO CONSIST ENTIRELY OF LOAD BEARING UNITS.  THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY AN INDEPENDENT INSPECTION AND TESTING AGENCY TO ASCERTAIN THAT THE MASONRY WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND THE AFOREMENTIONED SPECIFICATIONS. ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTABLE INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL REINFORCED MASONRY MUST BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE LAYOUT DRAWINGS FOR THE BRACING OF FREE STANDING WALLS, PREPARED AND SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. PROVIDE DUR-O-WAL OR EQUAL EVERY BLOCK COURSE BELOW FINISHED FLOOR AND EVERY OTHER COURSE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL SECTION. ALL HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING IS TO BE TRUSSED AND GALVANIZED.  AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING TO BE FULLY LAPPED WITH TRUSSED GALVANIZED CORNERS AND TEES.  HOLLOW LOAD BEARING MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90 REGULAR WEIGHT (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).  SOLID LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C145. THE UNIT MASONRY SHALL HAVE A NET UNIT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,500 PSI.  THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE UNITS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C140-70, STANDARD METHODS OF SAMPLING AND TESTING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS. A 28-DAY PRISM STRENGTH VALUE OF 1,350 PSI HAS BEEN USED IN THE DESIGN. MORTAR FOR CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ASTM SPECIFICATION FOR MORTAR UNIT MASONRY ASTM C270, TYPE M OR S.  GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476.  CONCRETE GROUT USED TO FILL CORES IN REINFORCED MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A 28-DAY STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI MIN. SOLID MASONRY IS COMPOSED OF LOAD BEARING UNITS HAVING A NET CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF AT LEAST 75% OF THE GROSS AREA (ASTM C145).  "100% SOLID" MEANS HOLLOW LOAD BEARING BLOCK (ASTM C-90) FILLED WITH GROUT. ALL WALLS BELOW GRADE ARE TO BE 100% SOLID. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 24" DEPTH AND 16" LENGTH OF 100% SOLID MASONRY BEARING AT ENDS OF BEAMS, AND A MINIMUM OF 8" DEPTH AND 4" WIDTH CONTINUOUS LENGTH OF 100% SOLID MASONRY AT TIMBER TRUSS, SLAB OR DECK BEARING. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY BRACED UNTIL ANCHORAGE IS OBTAINED AT THE FLOOR LEVEL AND OR ROOF LEVEL. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE UNBRACED HEIGHT NOT EXCEED 6 FEET.  ALL MASONRY IS TO BE LAID IN TYPE M OR S MORTAR WITH FULL HEAD AND BED JOINT.  NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-129. A PRISM TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR EVERY 5000 SQ. FT. OF MASONRY WALL SURFACE LAID UP. THE PRISM TEST SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI-530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602, CURRENT EDITION. STRUCTURAL STEEL: ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED,  ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (A.I.S.C.) "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS", AND THE AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE. STRUCTURAL STEEL, TO BE OF DOMESTIC ORIGIN, AND CONFORM TO: WIDE FLANGE & TEE SECTIONS: ASTM A992 ASTM A992 PLATES, ANGLES, & CHANNELS: ASTM A36 ASTM A36 HSS SQUARE/RECTANGULAR:  ASTM A500, GRADE B, ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY=46 KSI HSS ROUND PIPE:    ASTM A500, GRADE B, ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY=42 KSI ANCHOR BOLTS:    ASTM F1554, GRADE 36. ASTM F1554, GRADE 36. ALL SHOP AND FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS, ASTM A325/A490 (OR WELDED EQUIVALENT) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SELECT CONNECTIONS TO SUPPORT 50% OF THE TOTAL UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY IN BENDING FOR EACH GIVEN BEAM AND SPAN OR FOR REACTIONS SHOWN ON PLAN. BOLTING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RCSC SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE EOR'S REVIEW.  THE SUPPLIER OF THE STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF ALL STANDARD CONNECTIONS.  CONNECTIONS OTHER THAN STANDARD WILL BE DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF ANY FABRICATION AND ERECTION ERRORS OR DEVIATIONS TO RECEIVE WRITTEN APPROVAL BEFORE ANY FIELD CORRECTIONS ARE MADE.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANY SPECIAL COATINGS OR FINISHES REQUIRED ON STRUCTURAL STEEL. STEEL JOISTS: THE DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION TO  THE DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE (S.J.I.).  ONLY JOISTS WITH STEEL OF DOMESTIC ORIGIN AND MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS OF S.J.I. WILL BE ACCEPTED. BRIDGING SHALL BE WELDED OR BOLTED. ALL SUPPORTED UNITS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DIRECTLY SUPPORTED FROM THE TOP CHORDS OF JOISTS. FOR K SERIES JOISTS, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TENSILE STRENGTH - 30,000 PSI. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MAY BE SUPPORTED BY CONNECTIONS TO THE BOTTOM CHORD PANEL POINTS - SHEET METAL OR FIBERGLASS DUCTS WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF 144 SQUARE INCHES (ONE DUCT PER PANEL), 2" MAXIMUM DIAMETER COPPER TUBING (2 TUBES PER PANEL), 2" MAXIMUM DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (1 PIPE PER PANEL). SPECIAL JOISTS (SP. JST.) WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS TO HAVE BOTTOM CHORDS EXTENDED AND CONNECTED AT SUPPORTS FOR STABILITY ONLY. THE BOTTOM CHORD SECTION OF SP. JST. SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 1000 POUNDS OF AXIAL LOAD AND WELDED AFTER ALL DEAD LOAD IS IN PLACE. ALL JOISTS BEARING IN/ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 1/2"X4"X7" BEARING PLATES FOR K SERIES JOISTS; MINIMUM 1/2"X6"X10" BEARING PLATES FOR LONG SPAN JOISTS; AND MINIMUM 3/4"X6"X14" BEARING PLATES FOR JOIST GIRDERS. BEARING PLATE LOCATIONS SHALL BE SET BY "FIELD USE" JOIST ERECTION DRAWINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. METAL STUDS AND JOIST: ALL STUDS AND JOIST AND  ALL STUDS AND JOIST AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM OF THE TYPE, SIZE, GAUGE AND SPACING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL STUD AND JOIST MEMBERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1-5/8" FLANGE WITH A 1/2" RETURN. RUNNERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1" FLANGE.   THE CONTRACTOR'S ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUD WORK, SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE (AISI) "SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS," LATEST ADOPTED EDITION. ALL STUDS, RUNNERS AND JOISTS SHALL BE FORMED FROM CORROSION-RESISTANT STEEL, CORRESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A446, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI FOR JOISTS AND STUD MEMBERS 16 GAGE AND HEAVIER, 33 KSI FOR JOISTS AND STUD MEMBERS 18 GAGE AND LIGHTER, 33 KSI FOR RUNNERS. ERECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISI AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PRACTICE.  WELDING: ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  ALL WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (A.W.S.) EXCEPT AS MODIFIED IN A.I.S.C. AND AS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. WELDING ELECTRODES, WELDING PROCESS, MINIMUM PREHEAT AND INTERPASS TEMPERATURES TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL DAMAGED IN WELDING TO BE REPLACED OR ACCEPTABLY REINFORCED.  WELDING, LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING: ARC WELDING IS A SUITABLE ALTERNATE TO CONNECTING FRAMING WITH USG SCREWS. HOWEVER, SCREWS MUST BE USED TO FASTEN PANEL SURFACING TO FRAMING MEMBERS. GENERALLY, GAS METAL ARC WELDING (GMAW) - MIG WELDING IS PREFERRED FOR LIGHTER 20-GA. MEMBERS - AND SHIELDED METAL ARC WELDING (SMAW) - STICK WELDING - IS COMMONLY USED FOR 18-GA. AND HEAVIER STEEL MEMBERS. FOR GMAW, A WIRE-FEED WELDER IS SUITABLE FOR FAST, UNIFORM WELDING IN SHOP ASSEMBLY. EQUIPMENT SHOULD HAVE CAPACITY OF 60 TO 100 AMPERES AT APPROXIMATELY 25 VOLTS AND REQUIRES 220-VOLT, 3-PHASE ELECTRIC SERVICE. WIRE ELECTRODES, AWS E-705-3, E-705-5 OR E-705-6 WITH CO2, ARGON-OXYGEN OR ARGON-CO2 GAS SHIELDING ARE USED. FOR SMAW, A 200-AMPERE, "HOT BOX" ELECTRIC WELDER OR GASOLINE GENERATOR-WELDER IS SUITABLE. THIS EQUIPMENT IS SIMPLY OPERATED, VERSATILE AND PORTABLE, MAKING IT IDEAL FOR JOB FABRICATION AND ASSEMBLY. FLUX-COVERED, MILD STEEL ELECTRODES AWS E-6012, E-6013 OR-7014 ARE USED. ALL WELDING SHOULD BE DONE ACCORDING TO CURRENT AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY PRACTICES. MANUFACTURES SHOULD BE CONSULTED FOR EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROPER ELECTRODE SELECTION. AFTER WELDING, ZINC-RICH PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE WELD AREA TO PROVIDE CORROSION RESISTANCE. ADEQUATE VENTILATION IS NECESSARY TO PROPERLY VENT FUMES. ROOF DECK: TO BE 1-1/2" DEEP 22 GAUGE STEEL WITH RIBS  TO BE 1-1/2" DEEP 22 GAUGE STEEL WITH RIBS SPACED AT 6" O.C. WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTY: MOMENT OF INERTIA= 0.169 INCHES 4 / FT.  THE SHEET STEEL SHALL HAVE RECEIVED PRIME PAINT, SHOP APPLIED OVER CLEANED AND PHOSPHATED STEEL.  DECK UNITS SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO SPAN OVER THREE OR MORE SUPPORTS. FASTEN TO SUPPORTING STEEL WITH FUSION WELDS. SHOP DRAWINGS: FOR ALL STEEL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT ARE : FOR ALL STEEL STRUCTURAL ITEMS THAT ARE PART OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  PARTIAL SUBMISSIONS OF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW MUST BE PRE-APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  INCOMPLETE OR SHOP DRAWINGS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN CHECKED BY THE DETAILER, STRUCTURAL STEEL SUPPLIER, AND CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. NUMEROUS DIMENSIONAL ERRORS, LACK OF CONNECTION COORDINATION, AND MISSING MEMBER FABRICATION DETAILING ARE CONSIDERED PROOF THAT THE SHOP DRAWING HAVE NOT BEEN CHECKED OR ARE INCOMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL/ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMISSION TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL/ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE INDICATED IN RED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR. ONLY SHOP DRAWINGS SIGNED AND DATED BY THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL PROCESS A MAXIMUM OF 5 SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS PER SUBMISSION. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL HAVE 12 WORKING DAYS TO PERFORM THE SHOP DRAWING REVIEW. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED FOR USE AS SHOP DRAWINGS WITHOUT A WRITTEN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. IF ELECTRONIC FILES ARE REQUESTED, A USE AND ROYALTY FEE WILL BE ASSESSED FOR ELECTRONIC COPIES PER EACH SHEET OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, AND MUST BE PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO THE ENGINEER RELEASING THE SHOP DRAWINGS. THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL: CONCRETE MIX DESIGN GROUT MIX DESIGN CONCRETE MASONRY BLOCK AND REINFORCING  CONCRETE REINFORCING STRUCTURAL STEEL STEEL JOIST METAL DECK COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING WELDING CERTIFICATIONS STEEL INSPECTION: STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE INSPECTED,  STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE INSPECTED, BOTH IN SHOP AND IN FIELD, BY A QUALIFIED INSPECTION AGENCY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, WRITTEN INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS OF THE ACTUAL INSPECTION. INSPECTORS SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ALL PHASES OF STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION AND WELDING BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. STRUCTURAL TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: AN INDEPENDENT  AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCY SHALL INSPECT, MONITOR AND/OR TEST THE FOLLOWING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, IBC, TENANT REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.  THE TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCY WILL BE PAID BY THE OWNER.  REPORTS OF INSPECTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, AND BUILDING OFFICIAL. CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERED NON-COMPLIANT SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. TESTING AND INSPECTION SHALL BE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF AN ENGINEER LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN THIS LOCAL JURISDICTION. REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IN A TIMELY MANNER, UNDER THE LICENSURE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE INSPECTION ENGINEER. SOILS SITE PREPARATION, FILL AND/OR BACKFILL PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION, FIELD DENSITY TESTING, VERIFICATION OF SOIL BEARING CAPACITY FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS. CONCRETE   VERIFY AND INSPECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1704.4 OF IBC.  INSPECT REINFORCING LOCATION, STRENGTH, BAR SIZE, PLACEMENT, AND CLEARANCES.  INSPECT CONCRETE LOCATION, STRENGTH, SLUMP, PLACEMENT, CURING, AND ADDITIVES. MASONRY TESTING AND INSPECTION OF ENGINEERED MASONRY IN ACCORDANCE WITH: IBC LEVEL 1 SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR BUILDING CATEGORY: I, II, OR III IBC LEVEL 2 SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR BUILDING CATEGORY: IV INSPECT PROPORTIONS OF SITE PREPARED MORTAR AND GROUT.  INSPECT MASONRY UNITS AND MORTAR JOINTS, SIZE, GRADE AND TYPE OF REINFORCEMENT, ANCHORS AND CONNECTORS.  INSPECT GROUT SPACE AND CONTINUOUSLY INSPECT GROUT PLACEMENT.  PREPARATION AND TESTING OF GROUT SPECIMENS, MORTAR SPECIMENS AND/OR PRISMS AS REQUIRED BY PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL STEEL VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1704.3 OF IBC.  VERIFY WELDING MATERIALS, WELDING PROCEDURES AND QUALIFICATIONS OF WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 PRIOR TO START OF FABRICATION.  INSPECT MATERIALS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, HIGH STRENGTH STEEL BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS, AND WELD FILLER MATERIALS.  INSPECT INSTALLATION OF HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATIONS.  INSPECT JOINT FIT-UP PRIOR TO WELDING.  INSPECT ALL JOINTS AND CONNECTIONS.  INSPECT SHEAR STUDS FOR COMPOSITE CONSTRUCTION. STEEL JOISTS INSPECT TYPE, SIZE, POSITION, AND CONNECTIONS.   COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING INSPECT TYPE, SIZE, GAGE AND FINISH OF COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING IN EXTERIOR CURTAINWALL OR BEARING WALL CONSTRUCTION.  INSPECT CONNECTIONS OF MEMBERS TO EACH OTHER AND TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.   METAL DECK INSPECT TYPE, SIZE, GAGE AND FINISH OF METAL DECKING.  INSPECT FIELD WELDING OF METAL DECK TO SUPPORTS, SIDE LAP FASTENING, AND CONNECTIONS OF METAL DECK ACCESSORIES. ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND:  ARCH'T    ARCHITECT ARCHITECT AFF     ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR BM     BEAM BEAM B.O.     BOTTOM OF BOTTOM OF BRG     BEARING BEARING CANT     CANTILEVER CANTILEVER CMU     CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CIP     CAST IN PLACE CAST IN PLACE CL     CENTERLINE CENTERLINE CLR     CLEAR CLEAR CONC     CONCRETE CONCRETE COL     COLUMN COLUMN DBL     DOUBLE DOUBLE (E)     EXISTING EXISTING ELEV     ELEVATOR ELEVATOR EOR     ENGINEER OF RECORD ENGINEER OF RECORD EOS     EDGE OF SLAB EDGE OF SLAB EQ     EQUAL EQUAL EQUIP     EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT EXP     EXPANSION EXPANSION EXT     EXTERIOR EXTERIOR FIN     FINISHED FINISHED FLR     FLOOR FLOOR FND     FOUNDATION FOUNDATION FT     FEET FEET FTG     FOOTING FOOTING GA     GAGE GAGE GALV     GALVANIZED GALVANIZED GR     GRADE GRADE G.C.     GENERAL CONTRACTOR GENERAL CONTRACTOR HORIZ    HORIZONTAL HORIZONTAL HT     HEIGHT HEIGHT IN     INCH INCH INT     INTERIOR INTERIOR JNT     JOINT JOINT JST     JOIST JOIST K     KIP KIP LB     POUND POUND LLH     LONG LEG HORIZONTAL LONG LEG HORIZONTAL LLV     LONG LEG VERTICAL LONG LEG VERTICAL LVL     LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER MAX     MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MECH     MECHANICAL MECHANICAL MIN     MINIMUM MINIMUM MISC     MISCELLANEOUS MISCELLANEOUS MTL     METAL METAL (N)     NEW NEW O.C.     ON CENTER ON CENTER OH     OPPOSITE HAND OPPOSITE HAND PAF     POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER REINF     REINFORCING REINFORCING REQ     REQUIRED REQUIRED SCH OR SCHED  SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SECT     SECTION SECTION SF     STEP FOOTING STEP FOOTING SIM     SIMILAR SIMILAR SOG     SLAB ON GRADE SLAB ON GRADE SP. JST.    SPECIAL JOIST SPECIAL JOIST STL     STEEL STEEL T&B     TOP AND BOTTOM TOP AND BOTTOM THK     THICK THICK T.O.     TOP OF  TOP OF  TYP     TYPICAL TYPICAL UNO     UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE VERT     VERTICAL VERTICAL V.I.F.     VERIFY IN FIELD VERIFY IN FIELD W/     WITH WITH WF     WIDE FLANGE WIDE FLANGE WP     WORKING POINT WORKING POINT WT     WEIGHT WEIGHT WWF     WELDED WIRE FABRIC WELDED WIRE FABRIC 
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PLUMBING DETAILS & SCHEDULES

P-201

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
1. Furnish and install a complete and operational system in accordance with drawings and these specifications.  Provide all materials whether

specified or not for a complete and operational system that complies with all required codes and standards.  All materials and equipment
shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and all applicable codes and standards.    All equipment and materials
shall be new unless otherwise indicated.

2. The contractor shall be responsible for visiting the site prior to bid and becoming familiar with all existing conditions that may affect his
work.  The contractor shall include in his bid any required labor and materials necessary to modify, remove or relocate existing work to
allow for the new work to be installed.  If the contactor believes the new work cannot be installed as shown in the drawings, he shall inform
the project construction manager immediately.  There shall be no additional compensation for failure to include coordination with existing
conditions in the scope and cost.

3. All work shall be done in accordance with applicable building, mechanical, plumbing, electrical and energy codes and standards.  These
include, but are not limited to the 2021 International Building Code (IBC), International Mechanical Code (IMC), International Plumbing
Code (IPC), National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), American Society of Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE).
If any existing code violations are found, the contractor shall notify the project manager immediately.

4. The contractor shall maintain a competent superintendent on site at all times who will oversee all work and ensure the construction is done
in a safe, clean and professional manner.  He shall ensure the work is done in accordance with the project specifications, all layout is correct
and accurate and the quality of the workmanship meets or exceed industry standards.  He shall also verify all manufacturer instructions are
being followed for installation and setup.

5. The contractor shall submit equipment shop drawings for all major equipment and materials including, but not limited to plumbing fixtures
and plumbing specialties (valves, pipe, fittings, insulation).  Shop drawings shall indicate materials, dimensions, weights, performance data
and warranty information.

6. The contractor shall maintain a set of as-built documents on site at all times.  The drawings shall maintain red-line markup of all deviations
from the deign documents and include pertinent information such as critical dimensions and elevations.

7. All new equipment and materials shall be reviewed by the contractor before ordering to ensure the equipment will fit in the given space, is
suitable for the location, arrangement of duct, piping ,etc, and can be serviced once installed.  All required service access space shall be
maintained and room shall be provided to remove filters.  Verify equipment electrical characteristics meet the existing available power.
Provide access doors in all locations where valves, dampers, equipment, etc that require service are located behind hard ceilings or walls.
Access doors shall be appropriately sized for the required access.  Access doors shall be fire rated to match the wall or ceiling assembly
rating.

8. Domestic water piping shall be type L copper with soldered joints and fittings.   As an alternate, Press-Fit, fittings and joints may be used.
All valves shall be bronze.  Shut-off valves shall be full port ball valves.   Provide manual air vents at all high points and a vacuum breaker
at the cold water inlet to all domestic hot water heaters.   Each individual fixture shall have an isolation valve.  Exposed piping under
plumbing fixtures shall be chrome plated.   All valves, fittings joints faucets, etc with wetted parts, shall be NSF-61 compliant for low lead
materials.  Piping shall be supported as required by the manufacturer but no less than every 4 ft.  Hangers shall be supported from the
building structure and never hung of other pipes, ducts or equipment.  Install escutcheons on all pipes penetrating walls and floors that are
exposed.  Install shock absorbers on all hot and cold water supply lines with quick closing valves such as clothes washers and flush valves.
Shock absorbers inside walls or above gypsum ceiling shall be made accessible via access doors.

9. Gas piping shall be schedule 40 black steel pipe.  Piping 2” and smaller shall have threaded joints and fittings.  Piping 2½” and larger shall
have welded fittings and joints.  Piping exposed to the outside shall be painted with a rust/corrosion proof paint - caution yellow.  Provide a
drip leg at all change in elevation and at each appliance.  Also install a shut-off valve and union at each appliance.

10. All new water piping shall be hydrostatically tested at 100 psig pressure for a minimum of four (4) hours.  All new gas piping shall be tested
at 20 psig for four (4) hours. The contractor shall document the test with date, time, pressure and include a diagram showing the section of
each test.

11. All domestic water piping shall be insulated with preformed fiberglass pipe insulation with all service jacket.  Apply PVC covers over all
fittings and valve.  Insulation thickness shall be in accordance with the 2021 IECC:  1 thick insulation for all pipe sizes.

12. Drain, waste and vent piping above ground shall be schedule 40 PVC pipe solid wall.  Foam core piping is not allowed.  The contractor may
use cast iron nu-hub pipe with extra heavy duty bands at his option.  All piping shall be installed according to the International Plumbing
Code.  DWV pipe shall be tested for leaks by filling the system from the main house vent.  The test shall be tested up to 20 feet water
pressure.  Piping shall be installed in accordance with the international Plumbing Code (IPC).  AC condensate drain pipe shall either be Type
L copper.  Provide a trap at the connection to all AC drain pans.  Trap shall have an integral cleanout.  All AC condensate piping shall be
insulated with 1” thick preformed fiberglass pipes insulation with ASJ.

FIRE PROTECTION
Contractor shall extend the existing sprinkler system to suite the new floor plan.  The system shall be designed and installed in accordance with
all applicable codes including, but not limited to, NFPA-13.  The sprinkler designer shall be a licensed and experienced contractor and shall bear
all of the required certifications for design and installation.  The contractor shall hydraulically calculate the pressure drop in the piping system
and shall provide a complete set of shop drawings to be submitted to the State Fire Marshal's office for review and approval.

Sprinkler heads shall be quick response type and shall be semi-recessed pendants.  The sprinkler heads shall be installed in the center of ceiling
tiles and shall be installed in a symmetric fashion.  Provide seven (7) extra sprinkler heads of each kind and a wrench to fit each type. These
extra heads shall be stored in the new metal box furnished by this contractor.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
FURNISH AND INSTALL A NEW HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE NEW ADDITION OF THE FACILITY.   THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE A NEW PACKAGED GAS FIRED ROOFTOP UNIT WITH SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK, OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE AND CONTROLS.  THE UNIT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CONDITION THE SPACE ADEQUATELY UNDER PEAK CONDITIONS AS ESTABLISHED BY ASHRAE STANDARDS.   THE ROOFTOP UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH ECONOMIZER CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, GAS HEAT AND SINGLE ZONE VARIABLE AIR VOLUME CONTROL STRATEGY.   PROVIDE MECHANICAL EXHAUST FROM THE TOILET ROOMS AND JANITOR CLOSET ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CODES, THE FUEL GAS CODE AND BUILDING CODE AS WELL AS LOCAL CODES AND STANDARDS.
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FLOOR PLAN - MECHANICAL

M-101

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
0 2' 4' 8' 16'

RELOCATE TWO (2) EXISTING OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES ON SIDE OF
EXISTING BUILDING

DEMOLISH EXISTING EXHAUST WALL CAP ON EXISTING BUILDING

1.

2.

32"X14" RETURN DUCT UP IN BULKHEAD TO HIGHER  CEILING
ELEVATION

26"X14" RETURN AIR DUCT DOWN IN BULKHEAD TO LOWER
CEILING AREA

32"X16" SUPPLY DUCT UP IN BULKHEAD TO HIGHER CEILING
ELEVATION

18"X14" SUPPLY DUCT DOWN IN BULKHEAD TO LOWER CEILING
ELEVATION

SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT UP TO ROOFTOP UNIT FULL SIZE OF
UNIT CONNECTION.

6"Ø EXHAUST WALL CAP WITH INSECT SCREEN.

CUT EXISTING EXHAUST DUCT AND REMOVE WALL CAP.  EXTEND
EXHAUST DUCT UP THROUGH ROOF AND TERMINATE WITH ROOF
VENTILATOR EQUAL BROAN 634M WITH BUILT-IN BACKDRAFT
DAMPER AND FLASHING PLATE

REMOVE EXISTING WALL LOUVER AND CUT EXISTING INTAKE
DUCT BACK AS SHOWN.  EXTEND INTAKE DUCT UP THROUGH
ROOF AND TERMINATE WITH ROOF CAP EQUAL TO GREENHECK
MODEL GRSI-10 WITH BIRD SCREEN AND FLASHING PLATE.

EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN SWITCH FOR RTU-1.  REFER TO
DRAWING E101 FOR MORE INFORMATION.  COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION OF SWITCH WITH FIRE MARSHAL.

A

B

C

D
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F

G

H

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
0 2' 4' 8' 16'
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MECHANICAL SCHEDULE AND
SPECIFICATIONS

M-201

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. Furnish and install a complete and operational system in accordance with drawings and these specifications.  Provide all

materials whether specified or not for a complete and operational system that complies with all required codes and standards.
All materials and equipment shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and all applicable codes and
standards.  Equipment shall be installed complete including power, controls, supports, etc.  Equipment and associated controls
shall be functionally tested in all operating modes.  All equipment and materials shall be new unless otherwise indicated.

2. The contractor shall be responsible for visiting the site prior to bid and becoming familiar with all existing conditions that may
affect his work.  The contractor shall include in his bid any required labor and materials necessary to modify, remove or
relocate existing work to allow for the new work to be installed.  If the contactor believes the new work cannot be installed as
shown in the drawings, he shall inform the project construction manager immediately.  There shall be no additional
compensation for failure to include coordination with existing conditions in the scope and cost.

3. All work shall be done in accordance with applicable building, mechanical, plumbing, electrical and energy codes and
standards.  These include, but are not limited to the 2021 International Building Code (IBC), International Mechanical Code
(IMC), International Plumbing Code (IPC), International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC), National Fire Protection Association (NFPA),
specifically section 90A,  American Society of Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), Sheet Metal and Air
Conditioning  Contractors National Association (SMACNA), National Electrical Code.  If any existing code violations are
found, the contractor shall notify the project manager immediately.

4. The contractor shall maintain a competent superintendent on site at all times who will oversee all work and ensure the
construction is done in a safe, clean and professional manner.  He shall ensure the work is done in accordance with the project
specifications, all layout is correct and accurate and the quality of the workmanship meets or exceed industry standards.  He
shall also verify all manufacturer instructions are being followed for installation and setup.

5. The contractor shall submit equipment shop drawings for all major equipment and materials including, but not limited to,
rooftop unit, split systems, fans, ductwork, air devices, etc.  Shop drawings shall indicate materials, dimensions, weights,
performance data and warranty information.

6. The contractor shall maintain a set of as-built documents on site at all times.  The drawings shall maintain red-line markup of
all deviations from the deign documents and include pertinent information such as critical dimensions and elevations.

7. All new equipment and materials shall be reviewed by the contractor before ordering to ensure the equipment will fit in the
given space, is suitable for the location, arrangement of duct, piping, etc, and can be serviced once installed.  All required
service access space shall be maintained and room shall be provided to remove filters.  Verify equipment electrical
characteristics meet the existing available power.

8. Roof mounted equipment shall be set on 14” roof curbs that are flashed into the existing roofing system.

9. New equipment shall be identified using industry standard methods indicating type of unit and sequential number such as
RTU-1, 2, 3 or EF-1, 2, 3.  Replacement equipment shall retain the original identification numbering.  Install permanently
engraved plastic or vinyl ID plates.  Identify associated unit disconnect if not mounted directly on the unit.

10. All equipment shall be started and tested by the installing contractor.  The equipment shall be tested in all modes of operation.
All operating set points shall be programmed in coordination with the building operating staff.  Verify all peripheral
components including, but not limited to, control dampers, sensors, interlocks, etc operate as intended and specified.  The
contractor shall provide a one year parts and labor warranty starting from the date the project is accepted and considered
substantially complete by the architect.  At the time the equipment is turned over to the owner, all units shall have clean filters.

11. Ductwork shall be constructed of galvanized sheet metal fabricated and installed in accordance with the latest SMACNA
standards.  Ductwork shall be constructed to 2” wc working pressure and shall have a minimum thickness of 26 gage.  Duct
transitions and turns shall utilize fittings.  Install flexible duct connectors at each connection to equipment with moving parts
(ie fan coil units and exhaust fans, etc).  All supply and return ductwork shall be insulated with 1.5” thick foil faced fiberglass
duct-wrap with integral vapor barrier, minimum insulating value R-6 and constructed with a seal class A.    Flexible branch
ducts shall be permitted provided they are UL sited for such duty, are pre-insulated and carry a helical spring to retain its
shape.  Flexible branch ducts shall not exceed 8 ft in length and shall not turn more than 270 degrees.

12. All new  air systems shall be balanced by a third-party firm certified by AABC or NEBB.  Test and Balance all supply air
outlets, return air inlets, exhaust air inlets and outside air intake on the affected rooftop units and split system.  All airflows
shall be set to within 10% of that prescribed on the drawings.  Submit to the engineer of record a Test and Balance report at
the completion of the project indicating information about each unit and fan, provide a static pressure profile of the rooftop
units, provide duct traverse measurements of main supply ducts and tabulate the air balance for each air device.

CONTROLS:
The rooftop unit shall be controlled by a programmable thermostat capable of occupied/unoccpied modes and economizer
operation.

In occupied mode the outside air damper shall be open to its minimum position, and the fan shall run continuously.  The DX cooling
and gas heating shall energize and stage as needed to maintain the cooling and heating space temperature set point respectively.  In
cooling mode, if the pace temperature is above the cooling set point the fan shall ramp up in sped while the refrigeration system
shall maintain a set leaving air temperature off the cooling coil (55 deg F adjustable).  As the space temperature falls toward set
point the fan shall slow down while maintaining he leaving air temperature.   Once the space temperature is satisfied or the below
the cooling set point the fan shall be at minimum speed and the refrigeration system shall shut down.  If the relative humidity is
above set point 55% the refrigeration system shall continue to run at minimum capacity.

If there is a call for cooling and the ambient air enthalpy is in the proper range, the unit shall go into economizer mode in which the
refrigeration system is locked out and the outside air damper shall open 100%.

The heating mode shall be similar to the cooling mode.  If the space temperature drops below the heating space temperature set
point, the fan shall ramp up and the furnace shall modulate to maintain s set leaving air temperature.  As the space temperature
rises the fan shall slow down while the leaving air temperature is maintained.  Once the space temperature set point is satisfied the
furnace shall shut down and the fan shall remain at minimum speed.  The economizer damper shall always be at minimum position
when operating in the heating mode.

The unit shall also be equipped with demand control ventilation logic.  A CO2 sensor shall be installed in the gathering room.  The
outside air damper shall be set with a minimum position to introduce 200 cfm in order to pressurize the building and provide a
minimal amount of ventilation air.  If CO2 level rise above set point (650 ppm) the outside air damper shall open to the second
ventilation set point to allow the minimal flow indicated in the equipment schedule.  If the CO2 levels do not drop to the required
set point the outside air damper shall continue to open.  Refer to the RTU manufacturer's instruction for pre-programmed logic for
more detail.

In unoccupied mode the unit shall be off, and the outside air damper shall remain closed. The DX cooling and gas heating shall
energize, along with the supply fan when there is a call of cooling or heating based on the unoccupied temperature set points.

The toilet room fans shall be controlled by a walls switch.
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EXISTING SECONDARY SERVICE AND SERVICE WIREWAY. EXISTING 3 POLE, 1200 AMP MAIN SWITCH. EXISTING DISTRIBUTION WIRE TROUGH. EXISTING 3 POLE, 400 AMP FUSED SAFETY SWITCH. EXISTING MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL 'MDP' (120/208 VOLT, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE, 1200 AMP MLO).  PROVIDE NEW 3 POLE, 200 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER TO SERVE NEW PANEL 'PK'. EXISTING GROUND. NEW PANEL 'PK' - SEE SCHEDULE ON THIS DRAWING. NEW FEEDER: 4 #3/0 AWG + #6 GROUND IN 2” CONDUIT. CONDUIT.
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In addition to the guarantee obligations specified in other divisions, the Contractor shall guarantee the complete electrical system installation free from all mechanical and electrical defects for the period of one year from date of final acceptance by the Owner.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UHVAC CONTROLS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uALARM DEVICES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
The contractor shall submit fire alarm system shop drawings to the local authority having jurisdiction for complete review and approval. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to obtain approved shop drawings prior to starting fire alarm work.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uDUCT SMOKE DETECTORS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.

AutoCAD SHX Text
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL) Factory Mutual Approval Guide (FM) American Insurance Association Fire Protection Code International Building Code Applicable State & Local Jurisdiction Regulations     Amendments, and Codes American with Disabilities Act (ADA)

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Contractor to coordinate outlet box and conduit stubs into ceiling space with owners voice and CATV contractor. Contractor to coordinate and assure all wiring in installed ceiling space to be ran in conduit or be plenum ceiling rated.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uSECTION 16C - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uGENERAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uGROUNDING:

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Outlet boxes in concealed locations shall be galvanized stamped steel of sizes required by the NEC. Boxes in exposed locations shall be cast with gasketed cover. Provide covers for boxes.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USECTION 16B - EXISTING CONDITIONS/

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uLIGHTING FIXTURES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
19.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM:

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
The System shall comply with the latest applicable sections of the following codes, regulations, and guidelines:

AutoCAD SHX Text
B.

AutoCAD SHX Text
The contractor shall furnish and install labor, materials, equipment and services necessary for an extension of the existing Fire Alarm System as specified herein and shown on plans.  All new devices shall be completely compatible with the existing F/A system, and shall be wired, connected and left in first class operating condition. Equipment shall match the existing manufacturer, and shall be approved by the Underwriters Laboratory. All equipment and devices required for the full functioning of the system, including booster/extender panels, batteries, relays, modules, wiring, cabinets, etc., shall be approved. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
A.

dgray
Placed Image


	Architectural
	G001
	A001
	A002
	AD101
	A101
	A121
	A201
	A301
	A401
	A411
	A501
	A511
	A512
	A521
	A601
	A602

	Structural
	S-101 Foundation and Roof Plan
	S-200 Sections
	S-201 Typical Details
	S-202 General Notes

	Plumbing
	P001-CvrSheetPlumb
	P101-FlrPlanPlumb
	P201-PlumbDtl&Sched

	Mechanical
	M001-CvrSheetMech
	M101-FlrPlanMech
	M201-MechSched&Specs

	Electrical
	E001-CvrSheetElec
	E101-FlrPlanPwr&Ltg
	E201-PwrRiser&Sched
	E301-ElecSpecs




